Thirteenth Session, Commencing at 2.30pm

ORDERS, DECORATIONS & MEDALS

BRITISH SINGLES

4061*
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Officer
(O.B.E.) Military Division, breast badge Type 1 (GRI), in
Royal Mint case of issue, locking clip not catching. Extremely
fine.

$150

4062
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Member
(M.B.E.) Military Division, breast badge Type 1 (GRI), in
Royal Mint case of issue. Extremely fine.

$150
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4063*
The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Member
(M.B.E.) Military Division, breast badge Type 2 (GRI), in
Royal Mint case of issue. Extremely fine.

$150

4064*
Distinguished Service Order (VR), in silver gilt. Very fine.
$1,750
4065
Military Cross (GVIR) (GRI). Extremely fine.
$1,000



4066*

Distinguished Flying Cross, (GRI) 1939-45. Unnamed. 1941
engraved on reverse lower arm. In Royal Mint case of issue. 4069*
Extremely fine.

Efficiency Decoration, (GVIR) Territorial suspender bar.
Unnamed. 1950 impressed on reverse at base of wreath. In
Royal Mint case of issue. Uncirculated.

$1,700

$190

4070

Imperial Service Medal, (GVR) 1920-31, circular type,
coinage profile 1920-31, reverse "For Faithful Service".
Andrew Campbell. Impressed. Uncirculated.

$70
4067*
Distinguished Service Medal (GVIR) (1938-1949). X.232
G.S.Christie 2-HD R.N. Impressed. Very fine.
$1,500
G.S.Christie. Sec hand D.S.M. HMT Stour Action 'Birthday 41'. L.G.
01Jul1941, Investiture 070ct1941.
4068 4071*
Military Medal 1916-1930 (GVR). M2-031902 Pte C.Rogers Deccan Medal 1778-84, in silver (32mm) with yellow cord.
M.T.A.S.C. Impressed. Very fine. Very fine.
$450 $1,350

MM. L.G. 21Dec1916 (France).
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4072*

Davison's Nile Medal 1798, in bronze. Extremely fine.
$650

4073*

Seringapatam Medal 1799, in bronze (48mm). Extremely
fine.

$450
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4074*
Naval General Service Medal 1793-1840, one bar - Syria.
John Gardner. Impressed. Hairline brushmarks, good very
fine.

$800

John Gardner, Royal Marines, entitled to clasp Syria, ship, Pique. Public
Record Office: ADM 171/1. With research information advice.

4075*
Military General Service Medal 1793-1814, eight bars -
Fuentes D'Onor, Cuidad Rodrigo, Vittoria, Pyrenees, Nivelle,
Nive, Orthes, Toulouse. William Steel, 94th Foot. Minor edge
bruise at 4 o'clock on reverse, extremely fine.

$5,500

William Steel entitlement to bars confirmed on medal roll.



4078*

Waterloo Medal 1815, with silver clip and suspension bar.
* Thomas Adey, Bugler * 1st Batt. 52nd. Reg. Foot. *.
Engraved and renamed. Surface contact marks and edge

4076* bruise at 6 o'clock, fine.

Military General Service Medal 1793-1814, - five bars $1,500
- Talavera, Busaco, Albuhera, Badajoz, Salamanca. James Confirmed on Waterloo Roll - Thos. Adey, Drummer, Captain W. Chalmer's
Pendlebury, 48th Foot. Impressed. Slight edge bruising, Company.

very fine.
$2,000

James Pendlebury confirmed on roll. Shown as also being entitled to Nive
bar but not Busaco.

4077* 4079*
Military General Service Medal 1793-1814, - three bars - Ghuznee Medal 1839. Incorrect ribbon. Willm. Morrison
Vittoria, Nivelle, Nive. P.Farrell, Gunner, R.Arty. Impressed. 17th Regt. Engraved. A few small edge bruises on reverse,
Hairline brushmarks, good very fine. very fine.

$2,000 $900

Peter Farrell confirmed on roll.
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4080*

Jellalabad Medal 1842 (first type). Unnamed. Very fine.
Gwalior Star 1843. Captain R.E.J.Richardson 2nd Regt.
Native Infantry. Engraved. Very fine.

$1,200

4081*
China War Medal 1842. * W.Johnston, Asst. Surgn. Madras
Artillery. * Impressed. Hairline brushmarks, nearly extremely
fine.

$800

4084*
Sutlej Medal 1845-46, one bar - Sobraon (Ferozeshuhur
1845 in exergue). Gunner W: Chiswell 3rd Brigade H:Qy.
Impressed. Hairline brushmarks and some contact marks,
very fine.

$600

4082*
Scinde Medal 1843, reverse Hyderabad. Ed. Padget, Scinde
Horse. Engraved. Suspender replaced, very fine.

$700
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4085*
Punjab Medal 1848-49. Captn J.Barrett, 37th. Bengal N.I.
Impressed. Hairline brushmarks, small edge bruise on reverse
at 6 o'clock, extremely fine.

$1,000
John Barrett, Bengal Native Infantry, 30Sep1826 2nd Lieutenant, 080ct1839

Lieutenant, 30Sep1841 Captain, 20Jun1854 Major, 18Feb1861 Lt-Colonel,
18Feb1866 Colonel, 14Dec1871 Maj-General, 02May1878 Lt-General.

4086*

India General Service Medal 1854, one bar - Waziristan
1894-95. 4584 Sepoy Mangal Singh 1st Sikh Infy. Engraved.
Very fine.

$180

4087

Baltic Medal 1854-55. Unnamed. Light brushmarks and a

small edge bruise on reverse at 5 o'clock, nearly very fine.
$280

4088
Crimea Medal 1854 - four bars - Alma; Balaklava; Inkerman;
Sebastopol. ...... 3rd Regt.Serjt. Name partially erased.
Impressed. Very fine.

$450
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4089*
Crimea Medal 1854, - one bar - Sebastopol. W.H.Holness.
H.M.S.Algiers. Impressed. Bar loose and brushmarks in the
field, good very fine.

$300

4090
Crimea Medal 1854, no bar. Geo. Sutton. Ord. HMS. Albion.
Engraved. Good very fine.

$250

4091*
Turkish Crimea Medal 1855, British issue (Crimea).
Unnamed. Nearly extremely fine.

$170

4092
Turkish Crimea Medal 1855, Sardinia issue (La Crimea).
Renamed but details unclear, looks like, 2T J Oconnor 1 ?
Foot. Engraved. Fine.

$140

4093
Turkish Crimea Medal 1855, Sardinia issue (La Crimea).
Unnamed. Nearly extremely fine.

$160



4094*
Indian Mutiny Medal 1857-58, one bar - Lucknow.
J.Needham, 2nd Dragn Gds. Impressed. Hairline brushmarks
and very slight rim bruise at 6 o'clock, nearly extremely
fine.

$450

4095*
Indian Mutiny Medal 1857-1858. Serjt. Walter Searles, 54th
Regt. Impressed. Very fine.

$450
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4096*
Second China War Medal 1857-60, two bars - Canton 1857,
Taku Forts 1860. Unnamed. Minor hairline brushmarks,
good very fine.

$250

4097
Second China War Medal 1857-60, no bar. Sergt. H.E.Miller
33rd. Foot Regt. Engraved. Contact marks, fine.

$200

4098
Second China War Medal 1857-60, suspender missing and
ring mount marks around rim. No. 4236 J.Gibson. 10th Co.
Royal Engineers. Engraved and renamed. Fine.

$80

4099*
New Zealand Medal 1861-66. Wm. Williams, 2nd Bn. 14th
Regt. Impressed. Faint hairline brushmarks in the field, very
fine.

$600



4102*

South Africa Medal 1877-79, one bar - 1879. Tpr. W.Hart.
Bakers Horse. Engraved. Small edge nick on obverse at 8
o'clock and scratches on lion on reverse, very fine.

2100* $450

Abyssinian War Medal 1867-68. 1315 Gunr. B.Higgins
21st. Brigde. R.A. Stamped in high relief. A few minor rim
nicks, very fine.

$500

4101* 4103*

Canada General Service Medal 1866-70, one bar - Fenian Afghanistan Medal 1878-80, one bar - Ali Musjid. 12 Bde /

Raid 1866. 1:CLS:Boy T.Coleman, H.M.S.Aurora. 591. Pte. G.H.Simpson. 81st Foot. Impressed. Brushmarks

Impressed. Brushmarks in obverse field, extremely fine. in the field and tiny rim nick on reverse, nearly extremely
$600 fine.

$400
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4104*
Kabul to Kandahar Star 1878-80. Unnamed.

Uncirculated.
$150

L
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4105*
Egypt Medal 1882-89, one bar - Suakin 1885 (undated in
exergue). 1631 Pte F.Knott. 2nd E. Surrey Regt. Impressed.
Hairline brushmarks, very fine.

$350

4106
Egypt Medal 1882-89, no bar, dated 1882; Khedive's Star
1882. FE.Lewis. Sk. Bth. Attd. H.M.S. ""Northumberland*
on first medal and second medal unnamed. Engraved.
Faint hairline brushmarks on first medal, extremely fine
- uncirculated, two single medals.

$250

4107
Khedive's Star 1882; Khedive's Sudan Medal 1896-1908,
one bar - Khartoum. 1 Bks 1967 W M on first medal and
No 1648 Pte W.H.Davis. 2nd Batt: Rifl Brigade. on second
medal. Impressed. Small edge bruise at 8 o'clock on reverse
of second medal as well as hairline brushmarks, good very
fine, two single medals.

$300

302

4108*
East and West Africa Medal 1887-1900, one bar - Benin
1897. C.Martin. A.B. H.M.S. Theseus. Impressed. Suspender
mounting hole in rim, 180 degrees opposite correctly located
suspender (error during production ?), very fine.

$280

4109*
British South Africa Company's Medal 1890-97, no bar,
Rhodesia 1896 reverse. Trooper. W.Oldfield ""K"* Troop B.F.F.
Engraved. Naming appears to have been put on well after the
medal has been worn as damaged or marked areas are behind
engraving. Also scratched onto the rim on each side of the
suspender is, "'B//P"" on one side and ""X"* on the other side.
Edge bruise at 8 o'clock on obverse, nearly very fine.

$300

4110
India Medal 1895-1902, (VR), one bar - Punjab Frontier
1897-98; another, (EVIIR), one bar - Waziristan 1901-2.
1155 Sepoy Joban 25th B' Infy on first medal and 2673
Sepoy Joban Singh 3rd Sikhs on second medal. Engraved.
Very fine, two single medals.

$280



4111*
Ashanti Star 1896, unnamed. Extremely fine.
$300

4112*
Queen's Sudan Medal 1896-97. 9765 Pte F. Wear. R.A.M.C.
Engraved. Hairline brushmarks, very fine.

$300

4113
Queen’s South Africa Medal 1899, no bar. 4507 Pte. J.Badley.
W.York:Regt. Impressed. Heavily brushmarked surfaces,
very fine.

$120

4114
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899, no bar, suspender missing
and evidence of brooch mounting on reverse. Boy J.Cray
15th K.O.Hussars Attached A.O.C. Engraved and renamed
but unusual rank. Very good.

$80

4115
King's South Africa Medal 1902, two bars - South Africa
1901, South Africa 1902. 3384 Pte G. Shenton, N.Stafford:
Regt. Hairline brushmarks and contact marks on obverse,
very fine.

$100
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4116*
Kimberley Star 1899-1902. First type with hallmark "a".
Unnamed as issued. Very fine.

$300

4117*
Transport Medal 1899-1902, one bar - S.Africa 1899-1902.
W. Tough. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$1,000

2nd Engineer W.Tough, ship ""Siberian', confirmed on roll.

4118
Africa General Service Medal 1902-56, (EVIIR), one bar
- Somaliland 1902-04; Natal Rebellion Medal 1906, no
bar. T.Draper, A.B. H.M.S. High Flyer. on first medal
and Tpr. T.Edwards. Natal Carbiners on second medal.
Impressed. Considerable contact marks and very porous
surface on second medal, very good - good very fine, two
single medals.

$350

4119
Africa General Service Medal (EVIIR) - bar - West Africa
1906. Name erased. Fine.

$100



4120*
Africa General Service Medal 1902-56, (EIIR), one bar
- Kenya. 22886413 Fus. R.C.Ranson. R.IR.F. Impressed.
Hairline brushmarks, good very fine.

$100
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4121*
Tibet Medal 1903-04, no clasp, bronze issue. Cooly Raj Bir
Gurang. S. & T. Corps. Engraved. Good very fine.

$200

4122
India General Service Medal 1908-35, (EVIIR), one bar
- North West Frontier 1908. 300 Sepoy Jwaia Singh 45th
Sikhs. Engraved. Good very fine.

$100
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4123*
India General Service Medal 1908-35, (GVR) Type 1,
three bars - Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919, Waziristan 1919-21,
Waziristan 1921-24. 260 Sepoy Chhanak RAM, 37 / Dogras.
Impressed. Good very fine.

$190

4124
India General Service Medal 1908-35 (GVR, Kaisar-i-Hind)
- one bar - Afghanistan N.W.F. 1919, N0.1685 Sepoy Fakir
Singh, 1/12/Pionrs.; another (GVR, Indiae Imp) - one bar
- Burma 1930-32, 2069 S.A.S. Khushi Ram Shad, 1.M.D.
Both medals impressed. Very fine, two single medals.

$120
4125
India General Service Medal 1908-35, (GVR) Type 2, two
bars - Northwest Frontier 1930-31, Burma 1930-32. CIk.
K.C.Basudev, M.A.D. Impressed. Small edge bruise at 8
o'clock, good very fine.

$170
4126
1914 Star, clasp 5th Aug. - 22nd Nov. 1914. S-29045 Pte W.
Lamport. A.S.C. Impressed. Good very fine.

$150

Lot 4127



4127
British War Medal 1914-18, bronze issue. No. 99656.
Chinese L.C. Contact marks on reverse, very fine and
scarce.

$120

4128
Mercantile Marine War Medal 1914-18; France and Germany
Star; Tribute Medal (A.C.C.) For King and Country, "Five
Years" bar, "Distinguished Service" suspender; Lucas
Tooth Boys Training Fund Efficiency Medal with **1922"
suspender bar; George V Coronation medallion (38mm) on
suspender with ribbon; France, Croix de Guerre 1914-18;
Thailand, 25th Buddhist Century Celebration Medal. Walter
W.High on first medal, S.R.Liddicoat 1919 on third medal,
second, fourth to sixth medals unnamed. Extremely fine
- uncirculated, seven single medals.

$120

4129*
Naval General Service Medal 1915-62, one bar - Minesweeping
1945-51. C/KX. 95792 J.E.Moar S.P.O. R.N. Impressed.
Good very fine.

$250

4130
General Service Medal 1918-62, (GV coinage head), two
bars - Kurdistan, Iraq; another (GVI Indiae Imp), one bar
- S.E.Asia 1945-46. 4508 Sepoy Sundar 52-Sikhs. on first
medal and 3829 Sep. Jwian Singh, 18 Bn., Patiala Infy. S.F.
on second medal. Impressed. Brushmarks in the field, good
very fine, two single medals.

$120

4131
General Service Medal 1918-62 (GVIR) - one bar - Palestine
1945-48, 14162562 Cfn. R. Tumilty. R.E.M.E. Impressed.
Extremely fine.

$100

4132
General Service Medal 1918-62 (EIIR) - one bar - Cyprus.
5052045 L.A.C. D. Lowe R.A.F. Impressed. Extremely
fine.

$100

Together with summons to appear at a coroners inquest 26Jan1959, Special
Court, Cyprus.
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4133
General Service Medal 1918-62, (EIIR), one bar - Malaya.
22741602 Pte. F.Sullivan. RAOC. Impressed. Hairline
brushmarks in the field, very fine.

$100

4134
India General Service Medal 1936-39, one bar - North
West Frontier 1936-37; Indian Army Long Service & Good
Conduct Medal, (GVR) Type 1. Sepoy Pal Singh. 4-8 Punjab
R. on first medal, 2227 Sepoy Kesar Singh 1-89th Pjbs. on
second medal. First medal impressed, second medal engraved.
Brushmarks in the fields, very fine - good very fine, two
single medals.

$120

4135
Air Crew Europe Star. Unnamed. Extremely fine.
$170

4136

WWII campaign stars: 1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star; Air Crew

Europe Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star (2); Burma Star; Italy

Star. Unnamed. Mostly extremely fine, eight single medals.
$320

4137
1939-45 Star (2), one with replica Battle of Britain clasp;
France and Germany Star; War Medal 1939-45. All medals
unnamed. Very fine, four single medals.

$80

4138
Canadian Volunteer Service Medal 1939-45, with Maple
Leaf clasp; India Service Medal 1939-45; New Zealand War
Service Medal 1939-45; Africa Service Medal 1939-45; South
African Medal for War Service 1939-45. C167612 B.Smith
on fourth medal, all other medals unnamed. Impressed. Very
fine, five single medals.

$120

4139*
Southern Rhodesia War Service Medal 1939-45. Unnamed.
Nearly uncirculated and very scarce.

$450

4140
Campaign Service Medal 1962, one bar - Northern Ireland.
24277792 Pte. N.D.Jones. Queens. Impressed. Brushmarks
in the field, otherwise extremely fine.

$100



4141*
South Atlantic Medal 1982, combat zone rosette, another
rosette of the type that signifies a second award. I.Sinclair.
Engraved. The naming on the medal should be in thin
impressed capitals and the second rosette is not applicable
to this medal. Extremely fine.

$500

4142*
Royal Naval Long Service and Good Conduct Medal,
(VR), Type 2 reverse, narrow suspender. John. Jeffers Btmn.
H.M.Coast Gd. Engraved. Extremely fine.

$200

4143
Royal Naval Long Service & Good Conduct Medal, (EVIIR).
William Stockwell, Cd. Boatman. H.M.Coast Guard.
Impressed. Light hairline brushmarks in the field, nearly
extremely fine.

$100
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4144
Royal Fleet Reserve Long Service & Good Conduct Medal,
(GVIR Ind.Imp.); Royal Naval Reserve Long Service & Good
Conduct Medal (GVIR Ind. Imp.); Royal Naval Volunteer
Reserve Long Service & Good Conduct Medal (GVIR Ind.
Imp.). 10834 B.A.Cumming. Smn. R.N.R. on first medal,
2 MD/X. 641 D.L.Walsh. A.B. R.N.V.R. on second medal
and SSX.12850 DEV B.15588 W.R.Lockwood. A.B. R.E.R.
on the third medal. All medals have hairline brushmarks in
fields, extremely fine, three single medals.

$200

4145
Army Meritorious Service Medal (GVR) (swivel type). 45468
S.Sjt A.Preston R.A.M.C. Impressed. Very fine.

$450

4146
Army Long Service & Good Conduct Medal, (EVIIR);
another, (GVR) Type 1 (1911-20). 22685 Serjt. E.H.Bolton.
R.E. on first medal and 9101 Spr.-L.Cpl - A.Triscott. R.E.
Impressed. Hairline brushmarks in the field, good very fine,
two single medals.

$150

4147
Territorial Force Efficiency Medal, (GV); Territorial
Efficiency Medal, (GV); Efficiency Medal, (GVI Fid.Dei),
Territorial suspender. 270 Pte H.Carr. 5/York: & Lanc:
Regt on first medal, 905041 Cpl J.H.Hill. R.FA. on second
medal and 3499146 Gnr. F.J.Frampton. R.A. on the third
medal. Impressed. Hairline brushmarks in field, good very
fine, three single medals.

$230

4148
Air Efficiency Award, (GVIR Ind. Imp); Royal Air Force
Long Service and Good Conduct Medal (EIIR without
BR::OMN). 743566, Cpl. W.N.Hay, R.A.F.V.R. on first
medal and A34145 Gray C.S. on the second medal. First
medal engraved, second medal impressed. Some hairline
brushmarks, extremely fine, two single medals.

$200

4149
Volunteer Long Service & Good Conduct Medal, (VR)
Type 1; another, (EVIIR), Rex Imperator type. First medal
unnamed, second medal named to 4195 Pte J.C.Hay. 19th
Midd'x V.R.C. Impressed. Hairline brushmarks in the field.
Nearly extremely fine, two single medals.

$150

4150
Coronation Medal GVIR 1937, on ladies ribbon-bow in
case of issue. Mrs. G.M Henderson. Engraved; Coronation
of King George V medal (51mm) bronze (BHM4022) in
official Royal Mint case; Australian War Widows' Guild
silver badge (kookaburra) by K.G.Luke, Melbourne (32mm);
Great Britain, crown, 1951, Festival of Britain in case of
issue. Extremely fine. (4)

$100



BRITISH GROUPS

4151*
Family Group: Pair: Baltic Medal 1856; Royal Naval Long
Service and Good Conduct Medal (QVR, wide suspender). A.
Blow Calr. Serjt. R.M.A. on the first medal, A. Blow Cr. Sergt.
3rd. Coy. R.M.A. 21 Yrs. on the second medal. Both medals
engraved. Trio: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19; Territorial Efficiency Medal. 1476 Pte. F. Blow.
Hamps. R. on the first and second medals, 5488014 Cpl. F.
Blow 8-Hamps.R. on the third medal (official correction to
number). All medals impressed. The first pair fine with some
edge bruising, the others very fine.

$800

Together with a Buffalo Lodge jewel named to Frederick Blow and dated
1927.

4152
Group of Five: Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 - five bars
- Talana, Defence of Ladysmith, Orange Free State, Laings
Nek, Belfast; King's South Africa Medal 1902 - two bars
- South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902; British War Medal
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Army Long Service &
Good Conduct Medal (GV). Asst: Surg: P.T.Duckworth.
1.S.M.D. on first medal, A. Surg: P.T.Duckworth. I.S.M.D.
on second medal, 1 Cl. A-Sgn. P.T.Duckworth. I.M.D. on
third medal, A-Sgn. P.T.Duckworth. I.M.D. on fourth medal
and 1st Cl. Asst. Surgn. P.T.Duckworth / 1.S.M. Dept. on
last medal. First four medals impressed, the last is engraved.
Very fine.

$1,500

Together with ribbon bar, Indian Medical Dept (GRI) hat badge, two Major's
rank crowns and one button.

4153
Pair: Distinguished Conduct Medal (GVR); British War
Medal 1914-18. 40911 Pte J.H.Bratton 4/N.Staff.R on first
medal, 38162 Pte J.H.Bratton Linc.R. on second medal. Both
medals impressed. Very fine.

$750

Lot 4154 part
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4154*

Family Group: Trio: 1914 Star - bar - 5th Aug.-22nd Nov.
1914 'Mons"; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19. 10195 Pte. A. Ross 2/Gord. Highrs. on the first
medal, Lieut O.D.M.Garsia on the second and third medals.
Impressed. Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19 with MID. Lieut-Col W.C.Garsia on both.
Impressed. 1914-15 Star. Lt Col H.G.Garsia D.S.O. A.S.C.
Impressed. Very fine.

$1,500

Who's Who entry (1948): Lieutenant Colonel Willoughby Clive Garsia.
DS0.1918; M.C.; S(on) of late Capt. C.Garsia, Bengal Staff Corps; born
Nelson New Zealand 22 Feb 1881, Educated: New Zealand. Entered Army
1900, retired pay, 1920; South African War 1901-2 (Queen's Medal and five
clasps); Language Officer, Japan (attached Japanese Army), 1908-10; served
European War, 1914-18; organised and serverd as Chief Staff Officer, British
Adriatic Mission, 1915; O.C. British Mission with R.Serbian Army, 1916;
G.S.0. 1 54th Div. 1917; G.S.O. 1 53rd Div 1918; Acting Chief of Staff,
British Forces in Egypt, 1919 (D.S.O., M.C., Serbian White Eagle 3rd Class,
Order of Nile, 3rd Class, despatches 4 times); retired 1920. Publications
(pseudonym Guy Cottar) Tenacity, 1927; A Key to Victory, 1940; Planning
the War, 1941. Club: Army and Navy. Together with substantial research
including researcher's letters and copies of rolls confirming entitlement,
Who's Who entries, posed photograph prints (2), obituary, unit research
and London Gazette entries. Also with copies of casualty rolls, unit research,
action research, war diary intelligence summary and memorial research. Ex
Anthony Rudd Collection.

4155
Group of Four: 1914 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19; Royal Naval Long Service & Good
Conduct Medal (EVIIR). R.M.A. 4834. Corpl. C.F.Stevens.
R.M.Brigade on first medal, R.M.A. 4834 Cpl. C.F.Stevens.
on second and third medals and 4834 C.F.Stevens Corpl.
R.M.A. on last medal. Impressed. 1914 Star needs cleaning,
fine to very fine.

$350

C. F. Stevens, qualifying service for 1914 Star was at Dunkirk and Dunkirk
Air Stations (R.N.A.S.). Together with two Royal Marines' helmet plates,
the first has a lion atop a Queen Victoria crown with motto Per Mare Per
Terram in scroll, the second has an expoloding grenade with a globe in the
centre and a wreath around with the same motto but the whole of the wreath
section has become separated from the grenade.

4156
Group of Four: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Naval General Service Medal
1915-1936 (GVR) - bar - Persian Gulf 1909-1914. 231604
R.Wilcocks L.S.R.N. on first medal, 231604 R.Wilcocks
P.O.R.N. on second and third medals, 231604 R.Wilcocks
Lg. Sean H.M.S.Espiegle on fourth medal. All medals
impressed. Very fine.

$400



4157
Group of Four: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45.
147760 2/Lt H.A.Floyd R.A.F. First and second medals
renamed, engraved, third and fourth medals unnamed.
Very fine.

$100

Henry Alped Floyd. With 4 photocopy pages of service details.

4158
Trio: 1914 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19. 60099 Gnr. W.Smithbone. R.F.A. on first medal
and same on next two except unit shown as R.A. Impressed.
Very fine.

$150

Together with ribbon bar.

4159

Trio: 1914 Star - bar - 5th Aug.-22nd Nov.1914 and rosette;

British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 3170

Pte. A. Ashby. 2/Rif:Brig. All medals impressed. Very fine.
$150
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4160*
Trio: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19
with Mention in Despatches emblem; Territorial Force War
Medal. 1037 Cpl. A.Kemp. R.E. on all medals except rank
shown as Spr. on third medal. Impressed.

$200

Mention in Despatches not confirmed.

4161
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Royal Naval Long Service
& Good Conduct Medal (GVR) (1920-30 non-swivelling
type). 343017 C.E.Bundy. CH. SH. CK. RN on first medal
and 343017 C.E.Bundy. CH. SH. CK. H.M.S. Cormorant.
on second medal. Impressed. Hairline brushmarks, extremely
fine.

$100

4162
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; France and Germany Star;
Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Efficiency
Medal (GVIR) scroll Territorial. Lt J.R.Redfern R.A. on
fifth medal. First to fourth medals unnamed, fifth medal
impressed. Very fine - extremely fine.

$350
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Together with set of five miniature dress medals, cased; Chartered Insurance
Institute Past President's Badge (30mm), in silver and enamel, with bars
inscribed 'Past President London Institute’ and 1978-79 J.R.Redfern’ in
original wallet (damaged); Association of Fire Loss Adjusters Past Presidents
badge in silver gilt and enamel (39mm x 32mm) with neck ribbon, inscribed
on reverse 'R.H.Redfern / 1948"; Royal Life Saving Society Medal, inscribed
on reverse 'R.H.Redfern / Sept.1905"; Worshipful Company of Insurers, Past
Masters Neck Badge in silver gilt (90mm x 68mm), with ribbon, inscribed on
reverse 'J.R.Redfern/ 28th June 1979 / Master 1987-88", in Toye, Kenning &
Spencer Ltd, London, box; Worshipful Company of Insurers Lady's Badge,
silver gilt and enamel open-work badge, pin backed, by Toye, Kenning &
Spencer, as presented to the Presidents's wife, cased.

4163
Pair: British Empire Medal (GVIR), (GRI cypher); Defence
Medal 1939-45. Wyinter William Deveraux on the first
medal, the second medal unnamed. Engraved. Extremely
fine.

$200

Together with a miniature medal group consisting of British Empire Medal,
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19 and Defence Medal
1939-45, OHMS medal box posted from Whitehall to Deveraux, Mona Vale,
NSW Australia, including a compliments slip for the Defence Medal.

4164
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; France and Germany
Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; British War Medal 1939-45;
General Service Medal 1918-62 - one bar - S.E. Asia 1945-
46. 14000122 Pte. A.C. Wallace A.A.C. (re-named) on the
sixth medal, the other medals unnamed. The sixth medal
impressed. Extremely fine.

$150

Together with original War Office issued boxes addressed to Mr Wallace
in Scotland.

4165*

Trio: Korea Medal 1950-53; United Nations Korea Medal
1950-53 - one bar - Korea; Naval General Service Medal
1915-62 (GVIR) - one bar - Malaya. P/JJX 867535. L. Young.
A.B. R.N. on the first and third medals. Impressed. The
second medal unnamed. Very fine.

$300

4166
Pair: Korea Medal 1950-53; United Nations Korea Medal
1950-53. 22283658 Gnr J A Williams RA on first medal,
second medal has had naming erased. Impressed. Very
fine.

$200



4167
Group of Four: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal
1939-45. 3243 Pte. J.H. Bambury 3 Bn. A.l.F. on the first
and second medals, N76029 on the third and fourth medals.
All medals impressed. Very fine.

$300

Joseph Henry Bambury Enl. 10Aug1915 R.T.A. 10Jul1916. Enl. 03Jul1940
Disch. 24Feb1942. Together with Returned Sailors Soldiers and Airmens
Imperial League badge.

4168
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 7/1096 Tpr. H.J. Kennedy. N.Z.E.F. All
medals impressed. Extremely fine.

$400

Hugh Joseph Kennedy, Canterbury Mounted Rifles, D.O.D. Egypt
25Jan1919. Together with Memorial Plaque for Hugh Joseph Kennedy
(engraved naming), his 1917 diary chronicling events in Egypt, two cloth
khaki hand penned Christmas cards 1916/17, three postcards, five badges,
seven military buttons and a 1931 letter from the NZEF War Graves
Committee advising of a printed register for Ismailia War Memorial Cemetery
being available for purchase.

4169
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
5/756 Dvr. W.J. Roland. N.Z.E.F. Both medals impressed.;
Pair: British War Medal 1939-45; New Zealand War Service
Medal 1939-45. Both medals unnamed. Very fine.

$150

Together with Silver War Badge, NZ Returned Soldiers Association Badge,

WWI ribbon bar and a compliments slip (WWII) with typed name 252281
FR. Smith.

AUSTRALIAN SINGLES
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4170*

Victoria Volunteer Long and Efficient Service Medal (Type

1). E.Colenzo 1881. Impressed. Cast replacement suspender,

small edge bump caused by medal contact, otherwise fine.
$900
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4171*
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 - three bars - Cape Colony;,
Orange Free State; Transvaal. 1328 Pte T.Gauld Victorian
M.R. Impressed. Very fine.

$1,000

1328 Thomas Gauld, Pte 5(Mntd Rifles) Vict Contingent, reported
dangerously ill at Standerton 22Mar1902. Murray page No0.294.

4172
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 - five bars - Cape Colony,
Rhodesia; Transvaal; South Africa 1901; South Africa 1902.
No 25 Farrier Sergt F. Connors 1900. Engraved and re-
named. With silver pin backed suspender bar. Top two bars
not attached to other bars. Very fine.

$300

25 Francis Connors confirmed on roll for C Coy NSW Imperial Bushmen.

4173*
Queen's South Africa 1899, - three bars - Cape Colony,
Transvaal, South Africa 1902. 864 Tpr: J.H.Daye. Aus: Com:
H. Impressed (partial vertical line between Daye and full stop
being error made while impressing). Extremely fine.

$550

Private Joseph Henry Daye confirmed on roll of First Australian
Commonwealth Horse. Together with two Queen’s South Afica 1899
miniatures, no bars, no ribbons, but nice contemporary silver issues.
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4174
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 - two bars - Orange Free
State, Transvaal. 3486 Tpr: R.E. Boyd. N.S. Wales M.R.
Impressed. Very fine.

$700
Edgar Reginald Boyd, 3 NSW Mtd. Rifles confirmed on roll.

4175
Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 - two bars - Transvaal,
South Africa 1902. 972 Pte. H.S. Loller Aust: Comm: H.
Impressed. Very fine.

$700

Harold Stanley Loller, 2 Bn. Aust. Comm. Horse (SA) confirmed on roll.

4176
British War Medal 1914-18. 10439 S/Sjt. F.B.McDermott
Dental Cps. A.l.F. Impressed. Very fine.

$100

Hon. Lieutenant Francis Bede McDermott Enl. 30Mar1916 RTA 16Jun1919.
Unit on joining 35th A.A.D.S. Entitled to Victory Medal 1914-19.

4177
British War Medal 1914-18: R.B. Whisker. Australia. 604.
Impressed. Very fine.

$100

4178
Australia Service Medal 1939-45, (2); Defence Medal 1939-
45; War Medal 1939-45. One of the first medals has had
naming erased, the rest unnamed. Very fine - uncirculated,
four single medals.

$250

4179
War Medal 1939-45. Q90719 W.Power. Impressed. Very
fine.

$200

Corporal William Power Enl.04Jun41, Disch. 30Sep41, Aust Intelligence
Corps Field Security Police. Hon. W. Power, Queensland Minister of
Housing, May 1947 - May 1952. The following items are attributed to him:
N.S.W.R.L. pin in gilt and enamel; Q.R.L. pin in gilt; N.Z.R.L. pin stamped
on reverse Stg Sil 1956; Springbok gilt pin; Life member Police Citizens
Youth Welfare, gold and enamel (9ct, 5.16gms) engraved on reverse, Hon
W. Power; Queensland Amateur Wrestling Assoc enamel and gilt badge; Life
Member WSFC gold badge (9ct, 5.56gms) engraved on reverse, W. Power
/ 1950; Life Member LTC hand made badge (9ct, 2.67gms) engraved on
reverse, Hon Wm Power Esqg., gold fob with initials WP on front, engraved
on reverse, Presented to / W.Power / by / P.T.C.C. (9ct, 3.20gms); NZ fern
leaf badge; T.W.Y. 1955/ 71 enamel and gilt badge; Queensland Incapacitated
& Wounded Sailors & Soldiers Assn enamel and gilt badge number 1437;
District Nurses Association enamel and gilt badge; Coronation Medal 1937
miniature; R.S.L. badge and a sailing club badge.
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4180
Royal Air Force Long Service and Good Conduct Medal
(EIIR), coinage bust, A1633. Webber, K.H. Engraved. Very
fine.

$150

4181
General Service Medal, 1918-62 (GVIR) - bar - Malaya.
A1808 T.G.E.Holder. Impressed. Very fine.

$250

Together with letter
Collection.

of notification of award. Ex Anthony Rudd

4182*
Civilian Service Medal 1939-45, in case with miniature
and ribbon bar. Norma Ellen Taylor. Pantographed.
Uncirculated.

$300

4183
Anglo-Boer War, 100th Anniversary of Peace, 2002, with
combined QSA-KSA medal ribbon, by A.J.Parkes, Brisbane;
50th Anniversary of Korean War, 2003, with combined
Korea War Medal-UN Korea Medal ribbon by A.J.Parkes,
Brisbane; Kuwaiti Liberation Medal, fourth grade, with
ribbon bar. The last medal in original case by Bertoni with
original box, uncirculated, three single medals.

$100



AUSTRALIAN GROUPS

4184*
Family Group: Single: Transport Medal - one bar - S.Africa
1899 - 1902. J.M. Stott. Impressed. Trio: 1939-45 Star; War
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. Stott J.M.
M.N. The first medal engraved, the second and third medals
impressed. Very fine.

$1,000

Stott, J.M., Second Officer, served on the "British Princess" (British
Shipowners) during the Boer War. James Miller Stott, Merchant Navy,
Born 1898, Enl.160ct1939 Last Engagement 08Dec1940. Prisoner of War.
Together with three MID oakleaf emblems.

4185

Pair: Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 - one bar - South

Africa 1902; British War Medal 1914-18. 1482 Tpr: W.E.

Parkes Aust: Com: H: on the first medal, 67454 Pte. W.E.

Parkes. G.S.R. A.I.LF. Both medals impressed. Very fine.
$600

W.E. Parkes, 3 Bn Aust. Commonwealth Horse, NSW, confirmed on roll for
South African Contingent.
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4186*
Trio: The Most Excellent Order of the British Empire (Officer
in Military Division) (1st Type O.B.E.); British War Medal
1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. First medal unnamed,
Major FW.Page. A.L.LF. on last two medals, with a poorly
struck A. in A.L.LF. on last medal, obviously rectifying a
mistake made during naming. Impressed. Swing mounted.
Very fine - extremely fine.

$2,000

Frederick William Page born Hobart, Tasmania; 12Sep1900 appointed
Lt Tasmanian Volunteers; 06Feb1904 Unattached List; 01Jan1906
Derwent Regt; 01Jul1910 appointed to Permanent Military Forces (for
duty Administration & Instructional Staff); 01Dec1910 Temp. Captain;
01Nov1911 duty 1MD; 12Jun1912 Captain & DAGMG 4MD; joined
A.LLF.,, Enl.230ct1917, Emb.300ct1917 ex Melbourne, Major Page OC
Troops ""Aeneas' A60; Posted 12 Bn Reinforcements, 23Dec1917 seconded
to A.A.O.C.; 13Jul1918 appointed Admin HQ as Assistant Director
Ordnance Services & Acting Assistant Quartermaster General (AAQMG)
& promoted Temp Lt-Colonel; 20Jul1918 France A.l.F. HQ; 14Mar1919
ADOS Mobilisation; R.T.A.03Jul1920 and approval granted to retain
temporary rank while returning to Australia as OC Troops "Orvieto™;
23Sep1920 appointment terminated 2MD; 24Sep1920 duty to Adelaide;
19Nov1920 DAQMG; 01May1921 Base Commandant Sth Aust; 01Jul1922
Unattached List; 01Jul1927 Reserve of Officers; 29Mar1933 Retired List.
Temp. Lt-Colonel Page was brought to the attention of the Minister for his
meritorious Services rendered during demobilisation abroad. MO 2/7/20.
OBE conferred for "valuable services rendered in connexion with the
war." Twelfth Supplement No. 31377 to L.G. 03Jun1919, C.G. No. 113
060ct1919. Together with sterling silver vesta with enamelled Australian
flag, engraved on reverse, "'To / Captain F.W.Page / from the members / Naval
& Military Club S.A. /26 - June - 1914"; sterling silver presentation plaque
(64mm x 34mm), engraved, ""Presented To / Lieut. FW.Page / As A Slight
Recognition / of his services to the / Tasmanian Rifle Association™; trio of
miniatures, OBE (Military), BWM, Victory Medal (suspender loop detached)
with ribbon bar to match; extensive research documents.



4187*
Trio: Distinguished Conduct Medal, Geo V (Field Marshall's
uniform); British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. 4698 Sjt. F.C. Cullingford 53/Aust: Inf: on first medal and
4698 Sjt. F.C. Cullingford 53 Bn. A.lL.F. on last two medals.
Impressed. Very fine.

$6,500

Sergeant Frederick Cecil Cullingford served four years with the Senior Cadets
attaining the rank of 2nd Lieutenant when seconded to A.1.F. Enl. 19Jan1916
at RAS (Royal Agricultural Society) Gardens aged 18, Emb. 14Apr1916,
promoted to Corporal 03Jul1917, promoted to Sergeant 01Sep1918,
WIA 30Sep1918 (severe bullet wound to chest), RTA on S.S.Mamari
21Dec1918, Disch.08May1919. Recommended for MM upgraded to DCM
by Divisional Commander. DCM gazetted L.G. 03Jun1919, C.G No. 109
15Sep1919. Recommendation for award, ""For conspicuous gallantry during
the operations near Bullecourt between the 29th September, 1918 and 2nd
October, 1918. During the attack on Le Catelet Trench System when most
of his platoon had become casualties he rallied the remainder and organised
them as a Bombing Squad which successfully bombed along the trench for a
considerable distance. On another occasion he led a charge against a party
of the enemy who were counter attacking, dispersing them and allowing the
advance to continue. This N.C.O. has served with the Battalion since October,
1916 and has taken part in nearly all operations in which the Battalion has
been engaged. He has always shown the utmost bravery and determination
and remarkable powers of leadership and control.” Together with metal
Wounded Stripe and silver cigarette case bearing the initials *'"FCC"* on the
lid. Accompanied by research. Also see Lot 4294.

4188*

Group of Four: Military Medal (GVR) and Bar; 1914-15
Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
3461 Pte P.F.Fox 16/Aust: Inf: on first medal, 3461 Pte
P.F.Fox 16/Bn. A.l.F. on remaining medals. Impressed. Court
mounted. Nearly extremely fine.

$7,500
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Enl.09Aug1915, RTA01Jun1919, Disch.30Aug1919, GSW right arm
15May1917. MM citation: This man is a stretcher bearer and accompanied
"B Company when the attack was made on Mouquet Farm on the night
of 29/20th August. He rendered First Aid under very heavy artillery and
machine gun fire. When the Company retired he brought in a wounded
man and subsequently, during the same night he went out and brought in
several others, to whom he had rendered First Aid, and whose positions he
knew. This man displayed great bravey and coolness throughout the whole
operation. L.G. 09Dec1916 p.12055 C.G. 10Apr1917 p.927. Bar to MM
citation: This man is a Regimental Stretcher Bearer and is brought under
notice for conspicuous bravery and determination displayed by him in
bringing in wounded in the face of heavy shell, rifle and Machine Gun fire
during the attack on the Hindenburg Line in front of Reincourt on the 11th
April 1917 and on the following day. He showed great eagerness to go out
for more wounded as soon as those brought in by him were dressed and
stretchers were available for use again. He succeeded in bringing in a number
of wounded even when during the period when all stretcher bearers who
ventured into "No Man's Land™ were deliberately fired on by the enemy’s
Machine Guns. He is recommended for distinction. L.G. 18Jun1917 p.6017
C.G. 040ct1917 p.2634. With research.

4189*
Group of Five: Military Medal (GVR); 1914-15 Star; British
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Colonial
Auxillary Forces Long Service Medal (GVR). 852 C.Q.M.
Sjt C.O.R. Massey 32/Aust: Inf on first medal, 852 Q.M. Sjt
C.O.R. Massey 32/Bn A.l.F. on second medal, 852 C.Q.M
Sjt C.O.R. Massey 32 Bn A.l.F. on third and fourth medals,
Lieut (T) C.O.R. Massey M.M. 2nd Pioneer Regt on fifth
medal. First and fourth medals with official correction to
part of the naming. First to fourth medals impressed, fifth
medal engraved. Very fine.

$4,500

852 Charles Oscar Massey, Pte 32nd Btn. Enl. Kalgoorlie 26Aug1915
R.T.A.01Jun1919. MM. L.G. 20Aug1919 C.G. No0.135 11Dec1919 ‘For
meritorious service and devotion to duty. During the operations in the
neighbourhood of Joncourt on 1st October 1918, he displayed great courage
and devotion to duty in supervising the delivery of rations to his Company
who were in support about 200 yards from the front line. In the performance
of his work he was compelled to go through a hostile barrage of a particulrly
heavy nature. Its negotiation required not only bravery but also the exercise
of much skill and coolness, and he succeeded in delivering his rations.
His foresight and experience on that occasion was largely instrumental
in minimising what otherwise would have resulted in heavy casualties to
transport and ration parties. C.Q.M.S. Massey is a keen and reliable N.C.O.
and the sincerity and devotion with which he has always discharged his duties
have been an invaluable example to the Company* (Originally recommended
for a MSM, changed to DCM and finally awarded MM).



4190*
Group of Four: Military Medal (GVR); 1914-15 Star;
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
1960 Pte J.A.Hubble 11/Aust: Inf: on first medal, 1960 Pte
J.A.Hubble 11/Bn. A.L.F. on remaining medals. Impressed.
Court mounted. Good very fine.

$4,000

Enl.26Jan1915, R.T.A.12Dec1918, Disch.18May1919. Served on Gallipoli,
WIA France 10Aug1918 severe GSW upper left arm. MM recommendation:
In the operations against the enemy position at Mont de Merris near Strazeele
on the night 2nd/3rd June, 1918, private Hubble displayed conspicuous
bravery. Shortly after reaching first objective he located a party of the enemy
firing on and bombing our troops. Regardless of danger he rushed forward
into our own barrage and killed one of the enemy causing the remainder
to take cover and remain there. Later when our men advanced this party
surrendered without resistance. L.G. 070ct1918 p.11840, C.G. 12Feb1919
p.261. With research.

4191*

Group of Four: Military Medal (GVR); 1939-45 Star;
British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
1996 L.Cpl T.Maddams 57 / Aust:Inf on first medal, 1996
Pte T.Maddams 6/Bn A.l.F. on second medal, 1996 L-Cpl
T.Maddams 6 Bn A.l.F. on fourth medal. Name erased on
third medal, other medals impressed. Very fine.

$2,500

1996 Thomas Maddams, Pte 57th Btn. Enl.08Jan1915, L-Cpl 02Aug1916,
W.LLA. (France) 3IMAR1917 and 11Mar1918 (GSW knee), R.T.A.25Jan1919,
Disc.15May1919. MM. L.G. 18Jul1917 C.G. 08Nov1917 "East of Bullecourt
on llith May 1917 L/Corp Maddams showed great courage and devotion
to duty under fire. After an attack made by the Battalion on our left it was
necessary for his Battalion to take over a portion of the front line. Maddam's
Lewis gun team was moved over and posted in a position vacated by the
other Battalion. The portion of trench taken over suffered very heavily from
shell fire and although all the crew had become casualties, L/Cpl Maddams
kept his gun in action alone for 12 hours until relief could be sent him. His
conduct was of the very highest order".
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4192*
Group of Six: India General Service Medal 1908-35, one
bar - North West Frontier 1908; 1914-15 Star; British
War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; War Medal
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 1321 Sub. Con.
E.L.Wynn S. & T. Corps on first medal, Cpl E.Wynn S.A.
Vetry C. on second medal, 5237 ER-Sgt. E.Wynn 4 Bn. A.l.F.
on third and fourth medals and T255384 E.L.Wynn on fifth
and sixth medals. First medal engraved and renamed, the rest
are impressed. Swing mounted. Very fine.

$1,500

Eli Lomax Wynn, born Berry, England 20Jul1886. Attestation document
to join A.IL.F. states "Served in 2nd Lancashire Regt in South African
Expeditionary Forces'; Enl.04Jan1916 4 Battalion - 16 Reinforcements;
Emb.01Apr1916; Served in France; R.T.A.15Sep1919; Disch.08Jan1920;
WW2, Enl.310ct1939 at West Hobart; Disch.07Nov1943; rank, Lieutenant,
30 Aust Garrison Bn. Together with five temperance medals, namely, Army
Temperance Association India (6-month medal); another (1-year medal)
(palm tree on obverse); another (3-year medal) (diamond shaped); another
(5-year medal); another (Queen Victoria Memorial Medal 1901) and another
cross-shaped medal with the initials CEMS on arms of cross (Church of
England Missionary Society).

4193*

Group of Four: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19; General Service Medal 1918-62
(GVR) - one bar - Irag. 2/Lt. J.F. Shaw .LA.R.O. Attd.122/Infy
on the first medal, Capt. J.F. Shaw on the last three medals.
All medals impressed. Very fine.

$1,200

John Frederick Shaw, enlisted Bombay, India. On furlough from 122 Inf.
(Indian Army) embarked with Imperial Reservists from Adelaide on ""Clan
MacCorquodale™ 05Feb1917. Possibly at Gallipoli. Died between 1940 and
1945. Together with matching set of miniature medals, shooting fob medal in
gold (9ct, 7.6gms, 40mm x 35mm) by G. Bros, reverse inscribed "'Presented
by/Lieut.Col G.J. Burnage VD/to/Co.Sgt J.F. Shaw/1910", return fob in gold
(9ct, 5.0gms, 38mm) reverse inscribed "'Presented to/Lieut/J.F.Shaw/by the
Tighes Hill/Welcome Home/Committee/2.12.16", and a silver/gold plain
fob medal inscribed "'J.F.S."



4194
Group of Four: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18;
Victory Medal 1914-19; War Medal 1939-45. 1402 Pte. J.F.
Neumann 9 Bn. A.L.F. on the first three medals, Q141362
J.F. Neumann on the fourth medal. All medals impressed.
May have been in a flood and in need of cleaning, otherwise
very fine.

$900

Joseph Ferdinand Neumann Enl.04Dec1914 R.T.A.04May1915.
Enl.27Apr1942 Disch.14Nov1942. Together with rising sun badges (6),
Returned From Active Service badges (2) and a Royal Visit Queensland
1920 medalet.

4195
Family Group: Group of Four: 1914-15 Star; British War
Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19; Somme Medal.
1412 Pte. A. Wilson 15/Bn. A.L.F. on first medal, same
on second and third medal except rank is Cpl., Cpl A.
Wilson on fourth medal. First three medals impressed, last
medal is engraved. Single: India Mutiny Medal, N.Wilson
engraved under bust in running script. N. Wilson, 34th
Regt. Impressed. Porous damaged cast-like surface although
impressed naming appears genuine. Very fine.

$500

Arthur Wilson Enl.03Feb1915, promoted Corporal 05Apr1916, WIA France
08Aug1916 GSW right leg, Disch.12Apr1919. Together with ANZAC
Commemorative Medallion 1967 (holed at centre below crown) and
matching lapel badge, both engraved, A.Wilson; a set of nickel-silver spurs
impressed 12 AASC; RSL Badge (KC) numbered Q55106; TPI tinnie.

4196
Family Group: Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-
18; Victory Medal 1914-19 (MID). 2229 Pte. E.A. Stobans
23/Bn. A.l.F. on the first medal, 2229 Pte. E.A. Stobaus 23
Bn. A.L.F. on the second and third medals; Pair: British War
Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19. 5306 Pte. H.W.
Stobaus 22 Bn A.L.F. on both medals. All medals impressed.
Very fine.

$1,600

Edward Albert Stobaus Enl. 10Jul1915 R.T.A. 07Jul1919. M.I.D. LG
11Jul1919, p.8831 pos.16; Harold Walter Stobaus Enl. 22Jan1916 D.O.W.
06May1917. Together with Memorial Plaque for Harold Walter Stobaus,
MID Certificate signed by Winston Churchill for E.A. Stobans and a letter
dated 1920 from Base Records, Melbourne addressed to E.A. Stobans
explaining the MID emblem. Note differing spelling of family name on
BWM and MID for the first brother.

4197
Family Group: Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 2017 Sjt. A.S. George 3 L.H.R. A.l.F. Group
of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star - bar - 8th Army; Pacific
Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia
Service Medal 1939-45. SX7127 R.A. George. All medals
impressed. Very fine.

$500

Cpl. Archibald Samuel George Enl.26May1915 R.T.A.18Jan1919. Staff
Sergeant Ralph Austin George Enl.29Jun1940 Disch. 20Mar1947.

4198
Family Group: Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 21685 Pte. A.F. White Lan. Fus. Group of
Five: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. VVX38494
A.E. White. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$200

Private Arthur Edward White Enl.01Jul1940 Disch.050ct1945.
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4199
Family Pair: British War Medal 1914-18. 4972 Pte. W.S.
Rose 16-Bn. A.LLF; Victory Medal 1914-19. 4587 Pte. J.
Rose. 6 Bn. A.l.F. Both medals impressed. Very fine, two
single medals.

$350
William Stanley Rose Enl.03Jan1916 K.l.A. 16May1918. John Rose

Enl.260ct1915 K.I.A. 040ct1917. Together with Returned Sailors &
Soldiers Imperial League badge and an RAAF gilt sweetheart badge.

4200
Family Group: Single: Victory Medal 1914-19. 4545 Pte.
F.J. Hamlin 4 M.G. Bn. A.L.F.; Group of Five: 1939-45 Star;
Pacific Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45;
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. QX25588 W.D. Hamlin;
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. QX38028 E.J. Hamlin.
All medals impressed. Very fine.

$400
Pte Frederick John Hamlin Enl.04Nov1916 R.T.A.25Mar1919. Pte Walter

David Hamlin Enl.15Dec1941 Disch.09Apr1946. Signalman Edward John
Hamlin Enl.23Apr1941 Disch.20Sep1945.

4201
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 1507 Drv. C.A. Alison. 8/A.S.C. A.l.LF. on
the first medal, 2/Lieut. C.A. Alison A.l.F. on the second and
third medals. Impressed. Very fine.

$1,200
Together with rising sun collar badge, shoulder title, A.l.F. Returned from

Active Service badge. 2/Lieut Colin Archibald Alison, (Australian Flying
Corp.) Enl.18Sep1914 R.T.A.190ct1918.

4202
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 4336 Dvr. C.A. Baker 1. FA.B. A.l.F. on the
first and third medals, 4336 Dvr. C.A. Baker 1. FA.B. on the
second medal. All medals impressed. Very fine.

$800

Charles Albert Baker Enl.06Jan1915 R.T.A.16Apr1919.

4203*

Trio: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19,
Royal Naval Long Service & Good Conduct Medal (GVR
coinage head). M.24773 H.T.Lillis Act. E.R.A. on first two
medals, 10464 H.T.Lillis E.R.A.1 R.A.N. on third medal.
Impressed. Swing mounted. Very fine.

$700



Harry Thomas Lillis, born Devonport, Tasmania 23Jul1895; served in RN O/
S RAN 28Feb1916 to 08Aug1918; commenced RAN 02Aug1921 for 5 years;
02Aug1926 renewed five years; 02Aug1931 renewed five years; 02Aug1936
- served 2 years 148 days; Good Conduct Badges granted 18Sep1921 1st,
18Sep1926 2nd, 18Sep1931 3rd; 18Sep1933 LS&GC Medal; 27Dec1938
recommended for "RAFR".

4204
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 2442 Pte. H.I. Rothbaum 28/Bn A.l.F. All
medals impressed. Very fine.

$800

Harry Isaac Rothbaum Enl.31Jul1915 R.T.A.080ct1919. Together with
Women of Australia badge, RSL badges (2) and an un-awarded silver fob
medal.

4205
Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory
Medal 1914-19. 391 Pte C.C.Sands 17/Bn. A.L.F. on first
medal, Liuet. C.C.Sands A.I.F. on last two medals. Impressed.
Extremely fine.

$2,500

Clive Chisholm Sands Enl.16Mar1915 RTA 19Apr1919 Disch.09Aug1919.
Joined A Coy 17Bn, 30Sep1915 transferred to Royal Naval Air Service,
05Dec1916 joined Royal Flying Corps School of Military Aeronautics,
graduated, appointed 2nd Lieutenant 14May1917, posted to No. 68 Sgn
A.F.C. 18May1917, Central Flying School Upavon 01Jul1917, graded
Flying Officer, attached No. 3 Sqn A.F.C. 28Jul1917, promoted Lieutenant
04Aug1917. Accompanied by set of miniatures; silver identity disc bracelet
engraved,"Lieut. C.C.Sands/Presh./ A.F.C."; Returned from Active Service
badge numbered 152228; RSL badge (1929 issue); Institution of Engineers
Australia / Canberra / 1928 blue enamel and gilt lapel badge; another but
for Sydney / 1930 red enamel and gilt, last two by Amor Sydney. Together
with original delivery envelope for medals.

4206

Trio: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory

Medal 1914-19. 1286 Pte. R.L. Thomas. 30/Bn. A.lL.F. on

the first medal, 1286 Cpl. R.L. Thomas. 30/Bn. A.l.F. on the

second and third medals. All medals impressed. Very fine.
$800

Reginald Lindsay Thomas Enl.07Jul1915 R.T.A.31Mar1919. Together with
aWomen of Australia badge, Returned from Active Service badge, miniature
German helmet and a small gun carriage charm in gold.

4207

Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.

7211 Pte. W.B.Balaam 11 Bn. A.l.F. Impressed. Very fine.
$350

Walter Benjamin Balaam, Enl.11Dec1916, Emb.29Jan1917, joined 11 Bnin
France 11Aug1917, DOW 17SEP1917 with 3rd Aust Field Amb Belgium.
GSW right thigh and right arm, buried Menin RD, South Cemetery, Ypres,
France. Together with Nearest Female Relative's Badge A.l.F.; Rising Sun
collar badge (2) and rank crown; Air Force Warrant Officers (KC) hat badge
WWII; British hat badges (5); buttons (2) one with Burma peacock design
and the other for Western Australian Government Railways.

4208
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
106 Cpl. H.R. Dainty A.M.C. A.lL.F. on the first medal,
106 Cpl. R.H. Dainty A.M.C. A.L.F. on the second medal.
Impressed. Extremely fine.

$350

Private Harry Robert Dainty Enl.01May1915 R.T.A.03May1919. Together
with three rising sun badges (Australian Military Forces), Returned from
Active Service Badge, Returned Sailors, Soldiers and Airmens Imperial League
badge and an "LBA™ Victoria, Veterans badge.
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4209*
Pair: 1914-15 Star; Victory Medal 1914-19. 470 Pte
M.E.Dawson 12 L.H.Rgt A.I.F. on first medal and 470 Sgt.
M.E.Dawson 12 L.H.R. A.l.F. on second medal. Impressed.
Extremely fine.

$1,500

Maurice Edward Dawson Enl.10Feb1915 12LHR, 29Aug1915 D Sgn 6LHR,
22Feb1916 12LHR A/Corporal, 06Jun1917 4th Trg Regt, 09Jun1917
Sergeant, 22Mar1918 Desert Mounted Corps Rest Camp, 25Sep1918 WIA
GSW both thighs, Emb. for Aust 19Jan1919, Disch.050ct1919. British
War Medal issued but not with group. Together with N.S.W. Public School
Cadets Shooting Medal (2 types) (ref. O'Connor, Shooting Awards and
Prize Medals to Australian Military Forces pp. 140,141, colour plate 39,
no. 296, 297) engraved on reverse - first medal, "'1901-2 / Sergt / M.Dawson
/ Bombala™, second medal, ""1902-3 / Col. Sergt M.Dawson / Bombala™;
Commonwealth of Australia Celebrations Sydney 1901 Medal edge engraved,
""Cadet Commonwealth Rifle Meeting™ and reverse engraved, **"M.Dawson"’,
together with presentation certificate/card; two silver fobs, one engraved on
reverse," M Dawson / B.S.P.S. / 2nd Aggregate 1903" by A.H.B.; 21st Light
Horse Regiment (Riverina Horse) hat badge 1930-42 (2, one white metal
the other oxidised bronze); Rising Sun collar badges (2); Australia metal
shoulder title (2); gold button brooch engraved, ""MD""; Marksman badges,
Best Shot in Coy 1899-00, Marksman 1901-02, Marksman 1902-03, all
in gold braid on scarlet; Overseas Service chevrons with three stripes (2);
Sergeant's stripes; enamelled school badges for Mudgee SMC, St. Stanislaus
College, and Redlands; Returned from Active Service badge WWII numbered
A352451; three other badges.



4210

Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19

with MID emblem (loose). 16445 Spr. C.F.M. Dixon 1.

W'less. Sqdn. A.I.F. Both medals impressed. Very fine.
$350

Charles Frederick Musgrove Dixon Enl. 09Aug1916 R.T.A. 22Mar1919.

4211
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
1854 T-Cpl W.B. Ferguson. 9 L.H.R. A.l.F. Both medals
impressed. Partial official correction to naming on the first
medal, very fine.

$300

4212
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
1147 T-Cpl. W.Fleming. Vet.Hosp. A.l.F.

$200

Walter Fleming, Horse Driver, born Dundee, Scotland, Enl.28Mar1917
Melbourne, Emb.04Aug1917, Disch.11Jan1920. Suffered accidental injury
with horse, 15Mar1918, Calais, France. Together with sterling silver,
rectangular locket, suspension ring missing, and three British badges, one
broken.

4213
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
3095 Pte. C.V. Friberg. 8 Bn. A.l.F. Both medals impressed.
Extremely fine.

$400

Victor Charles Friberg Enl.24Aug1915 D.O.W. (Belgium) 11Sep1916.
Together with Women of Australia Badge, rising sun hat badge and Australian
Commonwealth button.

4214

Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.

7241 Pte. H.W. Gordon 10-Bn. A.L.F. Impressed. Very fine.
$300

Hubert William Gordon Enl.13Feb1917 R.T.A.25Jan1919. Together with
rising sun badge, Returned from Active Service badge, Returned Sailors &
Soldiers Imperial League badges (3), Australia shoulder title and an AMF
button.

4215
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
1149 L/Cpl. W.B. Gordon. 3 Pnr. Bn. A.l.F. Impressed. Very
fine.

$300

William Brooks Gordon Enl.01Mar1916 R.T.A.09Dec1918. Together with
Silver War Badge (A.47909), Women of Australia badge, rising sun badge
and A.N.A. (Australian Natives Association) enamel lapel badge.

4216

Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.

575 L-Cpl S.G.Hanney. 20 Bn. A.l.F. Impressed. Very fine.
$450

Sydney George Hanney Enl.15Mar1915, Emb.26Jun1915, appt. Lance
Corporal 14May1917, KIA France 07Apr1918. Together with Mother &
Widows Ribbon, one star, reverse numbered 5910 (pin holes in ribbon and
loose from top and bottom bars); King's Silver War Badge, reverse numbered
4575; Royal Australian Army Service Corps badge (QC) lugs replaced by pin
fitting; three ribbon bars crudely made up on cardboard backing.
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4217
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
28069 Gnr. T.H. Kelly. 2-D.A.C. A.L.F. Impressed. Very
fine.

$350

Thomas Henry Kelly Enl.04Sep1916 R.T.A.15May1919. Together with
matching miniature medal pair, identity discs for T.H. Kelly (3), Life Saving
Society Medal (T.H. Kelly), AIF Returned from Active Service Badge, NSW
National Emergency Services Badge (Warden), Australian Engineers hat
badge, regimental colour patches (4) and badge, trench mortar battery badge,
identity disc for 7138 J. Arthur AIF, medal ribbons for a WWI trio and a
Women of Australia badge.

4218
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
12629 Pte. M.E. Kennedy. 11F. Amb. A.l.F. Both medals
impressed. Very fine.

$550

Martin Edward Kennedy Enl. 24Jan1916 R.T.A. 27Sep1917. Together with
Return fob in gold (9ct, 8.7gms, 28mm) obverse inscribed **Returned/from
Active Service/Duty Nobly Done™ reverse inscribed "To/M.E. Kennedy/
from/S.A.R. Employees/18.1.19", Australian Army Medical Corp hat badge,
Returned from Active Service badge, Returned Sailors & Soldiers Imperial
League badges (3), Australia shoulder title and an AMF button.

4219
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
Lieut. A.N. Lintott. A.I.F. Impressed. Very fine.

$300

Arthur Newton Lintott Enl.15Nov1915 D.O.W.09Aug1918. Together with
a Ypres sweetheart badge and a Life Saving Guard's badge.

4220
Pair: 1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18. 3537 Pte.
J.W. Nichols. 16/Bn. A.L.F. Impressed. Very fine.

$300
Pte John William Nicholls Enl.09Aug1915 R.T.A.20May1917. Together
with Certificates of Discharge from WWI and WWII, Silver War Badge and
notice to recipients, rising sun badges (3), WWII soldiers pay books (2),
WWII (Army) pay sheet, Returned Sailors & Soldiers Imperial League badges
(3), Partially Blinded Soldiers Association badge, AlIF Returned From Active
Service Badge, Totally & Permanently Disabled Soldiers Association badge,
Women of Australia Badge and a ribbon bar.

4221
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
3216 T-Cpl W.T. O'Donoghue. 41 Bn. A.l.LF. Both medals
impressed. Upside down three for "'2" in service number on
the first medal, official correction to service number on the
second medal, very fine.

$500
William Thomas O'Donoghue Enl. 230c¢t1916 R.T.A. 20May1919. Also

entitled to the Military Medal. Together with A.l.LF. Discharge Certificate,
rising sun silver badge and a Returned from Active service badge.

4222
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-
19. 1233 L-Cpl. A.D. Ramage 56 Bn. A.l.F. Both medals
impressed. Very fine.

$300

Adam Drylie Ramage Enl. 06Dec1915 K.I.A. (France) 23May1918. Together
with Mothers and Widows ribbon.

4223
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
709 Sgt. G.F.Smith Vet. Sec. A.l.F. on first medal, second
medal same but unit Vet. Sect. Impressed. Very fine.

$400
Together with Return Fob in gold (9ct, 6.57gms) He Answered His Country's

Call, reverse engraved, "To / Sgt G.F.Smith / from Residents of / Juandah
& District / 1919™.



4224
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
5035 Pte J.E.Towers. 19 Bn. A.L.F. Impressed. Extremely

4225
Pair: British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal 1914-19.
6389 T-Cpl. B.Wolff. 26. Bn. A.l.F. Impressed. Very fine.

fine. $200
$300

Bernard Wolff, born Arnheim, Holland, Enl.140ct1916 at Rockhampton,
L/CPL 11Sep1917, A/CPL 18Aug1918, Disch.140ct1919. Together with
Nearest Females Relative's Badge AIF WWI; Dog Tag; WWI Returned from
Active Service Badge number 137074; WWI medalette (C.ZF/1); Female
Relative Badge WWII (one star) numbered AF22133.

John Ernest Towers, aged 44, Enl.27Jan1916 at Sydney Town Hall
Recruiting Depot, Emb.05Jul1916, WIA France 03Jun1917 GSW head,
Disch.02May1918, medically unfit, disability age and GSW head. Together
with centre disc in copper from an 1.D. bracelet engraved, ""5035 / Pte
J.Towers / B. Coy. 19th Batt. / A.l.F.""; Returned from Active Service Badge
numbered 41979; sterling silver award plaque by Fattorini & Sons, Bradford,
engraved, "'Presented / To / Mr J E Towers / By the Members of the / Great
Horton Liberal Club / For Services Rendered as Secretary / 1896.""; Peace
Medallion 1919; South Africa Union 1910 commemorative medallion in
white metal. Copy of particulars of service in the A.l.F. and lid of delivery
box for Victory Medal.

4226*
Group of Ten: Distinguished Service Order (EIIR); Distinguished Flying Cross and Bar (GRI), 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Korea Medal; United Nations Korea Medal; Coronation Medal (EIIR)
1953; USA Air Medal. 584 J.R.Kinninmont on third to sixth medals, 03104 J.R.Kinnninmont on seventh and eighth medals
First medal unnamed, second medal engraved '1944', third to eighth medals impressed, ninth and tenth medals unnamed.
Very fine - extremely fine.

$35,000

Jack Royston Kinninmont, RAAF, Squadron Leader in WWII, and Wing Commander in Korea. DFC. L.G. 23May1944 C.G. 25May1944 'Squadron Leader
Kinninmont was a member of No.453 Fighter Squadron throughout the Malayan campaign and completed a total of 70 hours of operational flying during which
he destroyed three Japanese aircraft and damaged another six. He was posted to No.77 IF Squadron on 1st August 1943 and flew a total of 17 operational
hours before being posted to command No.75 IF Squadron on 23 October 1943. While with this squadron he completed a further 131 hours of operational
flying and brought his total of sorties to 107 with 31 strikes. Squadron Leader Kinninmont has proved himself to be an outstanding leader and has displayed
exceptional courage and skill in the execution of offensive strikes against the enemy. He has repeatedly attacked and inflicted damage on the enemy in the face
of intense anti-aircraft fire, particularly during the months of February and March 1944 when his determined and daring attacks on targets in the Alexhaven,
Hansa Bay and Wewak areas set a striking example to all members of his squadron. His courage and keenness have at all times been outstanding and have
contributed considerably to the numerous successes’. Bar to DFC. L.G. 25Jun1946 C.G. 27Jun1946 ‘Squadron Leader Kinninmont, as Wing Leader No.78
Fighter Wing for over seven months has been largely responsible for the excellent results achieved during the Borneo operations. Operating from Tarakan,
he constantly led his formations on strafing and dive bombing attacks on Japanese installations, concentrations and dumps along enemy escape routes from
the east coast of Borneo and at Sandakan, Tawao, Selor, Balikpapan and Bandjermasin. When in support of the 7th Australian Division in difficult country
at Balikpapan, his leadership played a considerable part in the success of the operation’. DSO. L.G. 07Jul1953 C.G. 09Jul1953 *For skilful and aggressive
leadership as Officer Commanding No.77 (Interceptor/Fighter) Squadron, Korea'. U.S.Air Medal. L.G. 26Apr1955 C.G. 05May1955 'Meritorious achievement
particularly in aerial flight as Pilot Meteor Aircraft 77th Interceptor Fighter Squadron, 5th U.S.A. Air Force'. Jack Royston Kinninmont was born 13Nov1920
in North Sydney and educated at North Sydney Boys High School. Enl.04Sep1939 at Point Cook, Victoria. On 02 Jan 1940 Air Cadet Kinninmont, 22 Sgn
flying a Demon experienced a forced landing at Richmond Aerodrome. March 1940 he graduated No.26 course at Richmond Flying School, N.S.W. In World
War Il Wing Commander Jack 'Congo" Kinninmont was an original member of 21 City of Melbourne Fighter Squadron in Malaya flying Brewster Buffalo
aircraft. He also flew with 453 Sgn in Malaya and with 75 and 77 Kittyhawk Fighter Sqns in New Guinea, Goodonough Island, Borneo and Morotai. Squadron
Leader J.R.Kinninmont was Commanding Officer of 75 Sqn 23Nov1943 and Commanding Officer of 78 Sqn 12Feb1947. In 1944 he was awarded a DFC
and in 1946 first Bar to the DFC. On 5th July 1945 with 78 Flight Sgn, while strafing Kalabaken Village his Kittyhawk hit two coconut trees damaging his
aircraft making it impossible to land. He rolled his aircraft over at 4,500 ft and fell out. 30 ft above the water he released from his parachute and once in
the water he managed to successfully inflate his dinghy, climb in and wait until being rescued by members of the RAN crash launch. In 1952 he undertook
a Jet Conversion Course with No 2 Operational Training Unit. Wing Commander J.R.Kinninmont was Commanding Officer of 77 Sqn 20Jul1952 before
handing over command of the squadron to Wing Commander J.W.Hubble on 20th January 1953. For his service in Korean War he was awarded the DSO
and the US Air Medal.
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4227*
Group of Twelve: Member of the Order of Australia
(Military Division); War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service
Medal 1939-45; Australian Active Service Medal 1945-
75 - three bars - Korea, Malaysia, Vietnam; Korea Medal
1950-53 with Mention-in-Despatches emblem; United
Nations Korea Medal 1950-53; Campaign Service Medal
1962 (EIIR) - one bar - Malaya Peninsula; Vietnam Medal
1964-73; Australian Service Medal 1945-75 - three bars -
PNG, Japan, Thailand; Defence Force Service Medal; RAF
Long Service & Good Conduct Medal; South Vietnam
Campaign Medal - bar - 1960-. First medal unnamed;
second and third named to 170051 P.F.Rinehart; fourth
- sixth and ninth named to A1418 P.F..Rinehart; seventh,
eighth, eleventh and twelfth named to A1418 Rinehart P.F,,
tenth medal named to P.F.Rinehart A1418. Second and fifth
- eighth impressed, third and tenth - twelfth engraved, fourth
and ninth pantographed. Court mounted with some loose
stitching. Extremely fine.

$3,000

Order of Australia (AM) Queen's Birthday Honours June 1975 C.G. S113
(WOFF Rinehart AM was one of the inaugural recipients of the Order of
Australia which was established on Australia Day, 26 January 1975); MID
Citation: "Corporal Rinehart has completed a tour of duty as an Airframe
Fitter with No. 77 (Interceptor/Fighter) Squadron, operating from a forward
operational base in Korea. At all times he has displayed energy and initiative,
and has performed his duties with competence and keenness, often under the
most trying conditions. His excellent approach to his work has done much
to maintain a high operational standard in the squadron.” L.G. 17Mar1953
C.G. 19Mar1953. WOFF P F Rinehart served in WWII with No. 2 Squadron,
Korean War with No. 77 Squadron and Vietnam War with No. 2 Squadron.
He was invested as a Member of the Order of Australia (Military Division)
on 9 March 1977. Accompanied by newspaper cutting, telegram and letter
from Chief of the Air Staff (CAS) for MID as well as the MID Citation;
telegram and letter from CAS for Order of Australia; photos for Korean
service and one with PM John Gorton; Royal Investiture programme 9 March
1977 which was the first investiture in the Order of Australia and the first
presentations of Australian awards for bravery; matching miniature group
of twelve court mounted medals. With research.

4228
Group of Seven: broken group, swing mounted, The Most
Excellent Order of the British Empire (Member in Military
Division) (KC) (medal missing, ribbon only); 1939-45 Star;
Atlantic Star (medal missing, ribbon only); Africa Star;
Italy Star (medal missing, ribbon only); Defence Medal
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45 with Mention-in-Despatches
emblem; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Colonial
Meritorious Service Medal - Commonwealth of Australia
(GV Field Marshall's uniform); Royal Naval Reserve
Decoration (GVR). A.Macgregor-Smith R.A.N.R. on first
five medals, sixth medal has had name erased and seventh
medal is unnamed. Naming appears to be privately done by
individually punched characters to give appearance of being
impressed. Very fine.

$600
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Allan McGregor Smith, Midshipman R.A.N.R. 01Jul1923, Sub-Lt
01May1925, Lieut. 01Jun1927, LtCdr 30Jun1937, Retired List 02Nov1939,
mobilized in UK rank LtCdr RANR (Rtd) Seniority 30Jun1937, Hobart Port
Division, in RAN Navy List July 1938 p.158 RANR Section, in RN List
February 1941 p.185. Postings in UK, 15Feb1940 Maidstone, 26Apr1940
Vernon, 20May40 Europa as unit Officer-in-Command, 25Jun40 A/P
Base Officer Newhaven, 20Jan1941 Maidstone, Feb1942 Wasp as XO,
20Feb1941 Lynx, 12May1942 Antomia, 19Aug1942 Wayland, 10Nov1942
Pembroke, 09Sep1943 Victory, 010ct1943 Eland, 03Mar1945 Victory,
15May1945 Naval Party. Disabled repatriated UK to Melbourne, Australia,
record shows name as LtCdr A McGregor Smith. Postings in Australia,
21Feb1946 Lonsdale, 08Mar1946 Parramatta, 06Aug1946 Huon. No
confirmation could be found for MBE, MID, MSM or RD. Together with
a set of nine miniatures, swing mounted, Member of Order of British
Empire - Military Division (KC); 1939-45 Star; France & Germany Star
on an Atlantic Star ribbon with France & Germany bar; Africa Star with
North Africa 1942-43 bar; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45
with Mention-in-Despatches emblem; Australia Service Medal 1939-45;
Colonial Meritorious Service Medal - Commonwealth of Australia (GV in
Field Marshall's uniform); Royal Naval Reserve Decoration (GVR), the last
two being original silver issues and scarce; ribbon bar in two rows, MBE
(Military); 1939-45 Star; Africa Star with rosette emblem; Defence Medal
1939-45; Royal Naval Reserve Decoration; Mention-in-Despatches emblem
(full-size) on narrow black backing cloth.

4229
Group of Eleven: 1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star; Africa Star;
Burma Star with Pacific Clasp; Defence Medal 1939-45; War
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Australian
Active Service Medal 1945-1975 bar Korea; Korea Medal
1950-53; United Nations Korea Medal; Australian Service
Medal 1945-75 bars FESR, Japan. 23243 J.H.Guest on
first to fourth and sixth and seventh medals, NX136092
R.S.Gould on fifth medal (substitute), J.H.Guest 0468 on
eighth medal, J.H.Guest RAN on ninth to eleventh medals.
All medals impressed except eighth and eleventh medals
which are pantographed. Very fine - extremely fine. (11)
$2,000

Lieutenant Commander John Haydon Guest, Enl.06Jun1939 Disch.06Jul1974.
Korean War service, commissioned Gunner (Torpedo & Anti-Submarine)
HMAS Bataan. Together with Greek War Star 1941-45 in box of issue,
portion of photocopy of certificate for Greek War Star, medal for 40th
Anniversary of Victory in the Great Patriotic War of 1941-45 (Russian
Convoy Medal) in case of issue, US Navy Unit Commendation (entitled for
service in HMAS Bataan in Korean War), Korean Presidential Unit Citation
(no record of entitlement), 60th Anniversary of End of WWII For Service to
Australia medallion in case of issue by Australian Government Department
of Veterans' Affairs with accompanying official letter, cases for AASM
1945-1975 and ASM 1945-1975, set of nine swing mounted miniatures plus
additional miniatures for AASM 1945-1975 and ASM 1945-1975, letter from
Department of Defence (Navy Office) confirming service in HMAS Australia
29 August 1939 - 31 December 1940 as well as medal entitlement. This letter
does not mention any entitlement to the Defence Medal 1939-45 so the medal
seems superfluous to the group. Plus research documents.

4230
Group of Seven: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; United Nations Korea
Medal; Australian Service Medal 1945-75 - bar - Japan;
Efficiency Decoration - bar - Australia. QX35957 J.F.Infield
on first to sixth medals, QX35957 T/Capt J.F.Infield on
the seventh (note the incorrect initial). First to fifth medals
impressed, sixth pantographed and seventh engraved. Court
mounted. Extremely fine.

$700

QX35957 (Q14168) LieutenantJ F Infield Enl.25Sep1941 Disch.050c¢t1951
posting at discharge BCOF STAT Depot (Japan). Efficiency Decoration to
Lt. (Temp. Capt.) Jack Freeman Infield, A.A. Printing & Stationary Service
C.G. No. 26 26Apr1951 p.1055.



4231*
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star; Defence
Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service
Medal 1939-45. First three medals unnamed as issued, last
three named to 22884. F. Clarke. Impressed. Court mounted.
Good very fine.

$5,000

Together with Bartolomeo Colleoni Medal in case of issue, named to F.Clarke,
AJ/E.R.A. IV, O.N. 22884, engraved. Frank Clarke, Engine Room Artificer
1V, Enl.10Feb1939 served on HMAS Sydney from 26Jun1939 to 04Dec1940
posted off for medical tests Disch.21May1948 from his last posting at the
Naval Wing.

4232
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star;
Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia
Service Medal 1939-45. QX14520 W.F. Moran. All medals
impressed. Very fine.

$200

Private Wilfred Francis Moran Enl.11Jul1940 Disch.06Nov1945.

Lot 4233

4233*
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; British War Medal
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Coronation
Medal 1953; Royal Navy Long Service and Good Conduct
Medal (GVIR). 19668 F.L. Seymour on the first four medals,
19668 Ord. Mech. 4Cl. FL. Seymour RAN on the sixth
medal, the fifth medal unnamed. All medals impressed.
Very fine.

$350

Francis Lionel Seymour Enl.02Nov1932 Disch.01Nov1954.

4234
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star; Defence
Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service
Medal 1939-45. NX1515 C.D. Waterman. The first three
medals unnamed, the last three medals impressed. Very fine,
all with glue mounting spots.

$200

Pte Colin Douglas Waterman Enl.210ct1939 Disch.22Sep1945.

4235
Group of Six: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star; Defence
Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service
Medal 1939-45. VX13954 J.L. Wilson. The first three medals
engraved, the last three medals impressed. Very fine.

$200

Sapper James Leo Wilson, Enl.27Mar1940 Disch.300ct1945.

4236

Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal

1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal

1939-45. NX134426 R.A. Baldwin. Impressed. Very fine.
$200

Driver Raymond Alfred Baldwin Enl.17Sep1942 Disch.12Dec1945.

4237
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal
1939-45. VX46426 G.C. Bentick. Impressed. Extremely
fine.

$200
Gunner George Charles Bentick Enl.29Jul1940 Disch.05Mar1943. Together
with compliments slips, letter from Military Board (1957) re medal claim,
Women of Australia badges (2), colour patch badge, Returned from Active

Service Badge, mother of pearl trench art badge ""Dear Wife", miniature
binoculars (showing photo scenes of France), and a ribbon bar.

4238

Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; Defence Medal

1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal

1939-45. NX140548 L. Ingleton. Impressed. Very fine.
$100

Together with matching set of miniature medals, rising sun badges (2) and

a naval Returned from Active Service badge. Corporal Leonard Ingleton
Enl.13Aug1942 Disch.15Jan1946.

4239
Group of Five: 1939-45 Star; Africa Star; Defence Medal
1939-45; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal
1939-45. VX5817 R.J. Norman on the fourth and fifth
medals, the first and second medals unnamed. Impressed.
Very fine.

$100

Private Robert James Norman Enl.200ct1939 Disch.130ct1945.



4240
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. QX31409 C.E.
Berghofer. The first two medals pantographed, the third and
fourth medals impressed. Very fine.

$80

Corporal Charles Edward Berghofer Enl. 13Apr1942 Disch. 20May1946.
Together with Returned from Active Service badge, Women of Australia
badge and a Band Reserve badge.

4241
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; \War
Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. DX932
C.G.Bowen. Pantographed. Very fine.

$200

Cyril George Bowen, HQ 14 L of C Sub Area Enl.18Mar1943 Adelaide
River, N.T., Disch.03Jan1946. Together with dog tags, colour patch, Rising
Sun collar badges (3), Australia metal shoulder titles (4), Australia cloth slide
titles (2), buttons (2), framed tribute certificate with metal TPl 1987 badge
mounted in the centre.

4242
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. PM7097 J.Coman (D).
Pantographed. Replacement medals. Extremely fine.

$100

Enl.270c¢t1943, Home Port, Port Melbourne, Disch.070ct1946,
Telegraphist, HMAS Harman.

4243
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal
1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. Lieutenant
K.G. Cranage R.A.N.V.R. on the first two medals, K.G.
Cranage R.A.N.V.R. on the third and fourth medals. The
first and second medals engraved, the third and fourth medals
impressed. Toned, very fine.

$150

Lieutenant(SP) Keiran Gerard Cranage Enl. 24Dec1942 Disch.18Feb1946.
Previously Private (Army) V56571 Enl. 23Aug1940 Disch.23Dec1942.
Together with a matching set of miniature medals and a ribbon bar.

4244
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-
45 with MID (loose); Australia Service Medal 1939-45.
QX42374 E.L. Hodges. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$200

Captain Eric Lovell Hodges Enl.18July1940 Disch.29Sep1945. Together
with medal compliments slips, letter confirming MID and a Returned Sailors
Soldiers and Airmens Imperial League badge.

4245
Group of Four: 1939-45 Star; Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-
45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45. WX3338 T.T. Lewis.
Impressed. Very fine.

$250

Major Travers Thorold Lewis Enl.07Jun1940 Disch.18Jan1946. Together
with rising sun silver badge.

4246
Trio: Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45;
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. 141330 A.H. Aikman.
All medals impressed. Extremely fine.

$120
Leading Aircraftman Alexander Harold Aikman Enl.050ct1943 Disch.
07Dec1945. Together with identity discs (2), RAAF sweetheart badges (2),
Returned Sailors Soldiers & Airmen’s League badge, Returned from Active

Service badge, Women of Australia badge, Sailors Soldiers and Airmen's
Fathers Association (Women's Auxiliary) badge.
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4247
Trio: Pacific Star; War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service
Medal 1939-45. 430820 L.T.Fairbairn. Impressed.
Extremely fine.

$100

Flying Officer Lachlan Thomas Fairbairn RAAF Enl.26Mar1943
Disch.01May1946. Together with matching miniature medals and original
registered letter card box.

4248
Trio: Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45;
Australia Service Medal 1939-45, 10818 J W G Fricker.
Impressed. No ribbons. Extremely fine.

$60

4249
Trio: Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-45;
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. QX20215 J.E. Stackman.
Impressed. Very fine.

$70

John Eric Stackman Enl.25Mar1941 Disc.300ct1944. Together with
Returned & Services League badge.

4250
Pair: War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45;
Singles: Defence Medal 1939-45; Imperial Service Medal
(EIIR). K.Sheridan WR.1910 on first two medals, B.4775
J.H.Taylor on third medal and Harold Arthur Pengelly on
fourth medal. First two medals engraved, last two impressed.
“4)

$100

Keith Sheridan, WRANS Office Orderly GPIV, Enl.09Nov1943 Disch.27
Mar1946. Together with General Service Badge numbered N5347 on reverse
and engraved, K. / Sheridan / WR1910.

4251
Pair: British War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal
1939-45. A. Gubby. M.N. Impressed. Very fine.

$50

Together with lucky charm bracelet.

4252
Pairs: War Medal 1939-45, Australia Service Medal 1939-
45. V275687 R.A.Kessler. Impressed; War Medal 1939-45,
Australia Service Medal 1939-45. T28639 M.H.C. Costello.
Impressed. Both pairs in boxes of issue. Very fine - extremely
fine, two pairs.

$100
Pte Rudolph Albert Kessler, Canteen Services Vic L of C, Enl.18Jun1942
Disch.12Sep1944. Cpl Mervyn Henry Cecil Costello, 13/33 Aust Inf Bn,

Enl.23Jan1942 Disch.06Sept1946. Last pair together with Dog Tags and
General Service Badge 1948 issue no. A43244.

4253
Pair. War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45.
53762 G.E. Sewell. Impressed. Very fine.

$50

Leading Aircraftman George Edward Sewell. Enl.09Apr1942
Disch.12Feb1946.

4254
Pair: War Medal 1939-45; Australia Service Medal 1939-45.
138615 G. Wynn. Impressed. Extremely fine.

$70

Together with original medal box addressed to G. Wynn, N.S.W. and
Australia Service badge. Corporal George Wynn, Corporal RAAF,
Enl.10Dec1943 Disch.05Apr1948.



4255*

Group of Sixteen: Medal of the Order of Australia (General Division); British Empire Medal (Military); Australian Active
Service Medal 1945-75 - two bars - Korea, Vietnam; Korea Medal 1950-53 (first obverse); United Nations Korea Medal
1950-53; Campaign Service Medal 1962 - one bar - South Vietnam; Vietnam Medal 1964-73; Australian Service Medal
1945-75 - two bars - Korea, PNG; Queen Elizabeth 1l Silver Jubilee Medal 1977; Defence Force Service Medal with first
clasp; National Medal with first clasp; Army Long Service and Good Conduct Medal with Australia bar; Commonwealth
of Australia Meritorious Service Medal (EIIR); Republic of Vietnam Cross of Gallantry with Silver Star; South Vietnam
Campaign Medal - bar - 1960-; Australian Defence Medal 2006. James Husband on first medal; 26275 James Husband, R.
Aust. Sigs. on second medal; 26275 J. Husband on third, sixth, seventh, eighth, tenth, eleventh, twelfth and sixteenth medals;
216275 J. Husband on fourth (impressed as HU SB A ND) and fifth medals; 26275 J. Husband BEM on thirteenth medal,
and J. Husband on fifteenth medal. First, third, eighth and sixteenth medals pantographed, others of the second to thirteenth
medals impressed, and fifteenth medal engraved. Court mounted, the last medal has not been mounted in the group as it was
only issued in 2007. Extremely fine.

$25,000

James Husband joined Regular Army 3 June 1952; posted to 2RAR in training for deployment to Korea; served in Korea in MMG Platoon as Regimental
Signaller and at one time during battle of ""The Hook™ was the only link to the Section on Hill 111 which was crucial to the outcome of the battle; after war
medically evacuated to Kure, Japan; posted to Britcom Base Signals Regiment as a Despatch Rider; transferred to RASigs and promoted Lance Corporal;
1954/55 promoted to Corporal and posted to British Commonwealth Battle School at Haramura, Japan as an Assistant Instructor, Regimental Signals; late
1955 posted to 19 National Service Battalion as an instructor; completed a course at Army PT School at North Head and another 6-month course at RAN
School of Physical Training at HMAS Cerebus; posted to 1 Recruit Training Battalion at Kapooka and promoted Sergeant; 1957 posted to Army Apprentices
School at Balcombe; awarded British Empire Medal for his outstanding contribution on the character development of young apprentices (full 4-paragraph
citation included); transferred to Infantry Corps and attended AATTYV selection course; promoted to Warrant Officer Class 2; posted to Team in 1964 as
Assistant Advisor at the Dong Da National Training Centre near Hue in ARVN 1st Corps area; posting as Assistant Battalion Advisor with 2nd Battalion 5th
ARVN Infantry Battalion in the ARVN Corps area; involved in numerous combat operations and awarded ARVN Cross of Gallantry with Silver Star; 1965
returned to Australia and posted as CSM to 2 Commando Coy and qualified for Green Beret; seconded to Victorian Water Police Search and Rescue Squad to
join in underwater search for PM Harold Holt at Cheviot Beach near Portsea; while with commandos qualified as a Parachute Jump Instructor, PJI No 43, on
Course 13/1967; member of RAAF Dominoes Parachute Display Team; 1968 selected for attachment to the British Royal Marine Commandos; returned to 2
Commando Coy; 1969, at request of CO 7RAR, posted as RSM of A Coy for deployment to Vietnam for his second operational tour 16/2/70 - 10/3/71; on
return posted to Infantry Centre instructing on Warrant Officer Courses and promoted to Warrant Officer Class 1; February 1974 participated in 100,000th
jump sortie at RAAF Base Williamtown; appointed first RSM of new Army Parachute Training School which was established in May 1974; an inaugural
member of Red Berets Australian Army Parachute Display Team; career total of about 400 descents, mostly freefall; last posting was as RSM of 6RAR; 1977
awarded Queen's Silver Jubilee Medal; 30 June 1977 retired from Regular Army; served in Army Reserves until 9 November 1981; 1999 PTS named its new
exclusive training drop zone at Naval Air Station Nowra, DZ Husband, in honour of its first RSM, WO1 Jim Husband; 1999 awarded Medal of the Order of
Australia for service to the welfare of veterans and their families through 7RAR Association; Secretary of 7RAR Association for eleven years as well as serving
as Vice President and also honoured with Life Membership; Committee Member and shareholder of the Australian Vietnam Forces Welcome Home 1987
organisation; a member of the Vietnam Memorial National Memorial Committee. Together with: U.S.A. Meritorious Unit Commendation (MUC); Republic
of Vietnam Cross of Gallantry with Palm Unit Citation; Infantry Combat Badge; Returned from Active Service Badge (QC) numbered A435586; PJI (QC) metal
badge; PJI (QC) bullion badge with bar and clutch grips fitted on reverse to facilitate transfer between uniforms; Warrant Officer's (RSM) metal badge (QC);
Warrant Officer's (RSM) bullion badge (QC); RAR hat badge (QC); AATTV patch; Red Berets Parachute Display Team patch; Republic of Korea War Service
Medal (conferred by President of Republic of Korea but Australian Government has not approved it for wearing); Korean War Veterans Association Medal
(Ambassador for Peace Medal); AATTV tribute medallion in case. Documents included:Army Certificate of Service showing medal entitlement; Warrant for
appointment as Warrant Officer; U.S. Army presentation documents and citation for MUC to AATTYV; Certificate of Achievement from Senior Advisor Second
Infantry Division for distinguished service as Assistant Battalion Advisor 29 Sept 1964 to 5 April 1965, dated 5 April 1965, Danang; Certificates, Korean /
English, for Ambassador of Peace Medal; Program Book for the bestowal of the Medal of the Order of Australia at Government House, Queensland, 9 April
1999; Text of Citation for award of BEM; bestowal certificate for Queen's Silver Jubilee Medal 1977; Citation with list of recipients for Gallantry Cross with
Silver Star; Letter of Commendation from Office of Senior Advisor, Advisory Team 2; Letter from Victoria Police Search & Rescue Squad expressing thanks for
assisting in underwater searching for PM Harold Holt; two of Their Service / Our Heritage Certificates, one for Korean War Service and the other for Vietnam
War Service; Certificate of Appreciation from Head of CHOGM 2002 Task Force; Certificate of Appreciation from Queensland Government for CHOGM,;
Certificate of Recognition from RSL (Queensland Branch); 7RAR Memorial Church Service & Farwell Parade at Ap An Phu, South Vietnam Program 24/2/71
with WO2 Husband's name listed as RSM A Company; Share Certificate for shares in Australian Vietnam Forces Welcome Home '87 Pty Ltd; Australian
Vietnam Forces National Reunion journal listing J. Husband as a Committee Member; Personal invitation from the Lord Mayor, Brisbane, to attend 50th
Anniversary of RAR celebrations; letter of approval from the Department of Prime Minister for wearing Cross of Gallantry; 20 letters of congratulations on
award of Order of Australia Medal including ones from Queensland Premier Peter Beattie, MAJGEN Peter Cosgrove AM, MC, MAJGEN P J Dunn AO, Sir
William Keys AC, OBE, MC, and others from various senators, ministers, veterans organisations and other groups; photographs and newspaper clippings and
a career precis, all housed in a large Order of Australia Investiture Ceremony binder. A rare opportunity to acquire a distinguished career soldier's complete
portfolio of awards and memorabilia, including the rare Campaign Service Medal - bar South Vietnam to a member of AATTYV, Australia’s most highly
decorated unit with four VCs to its credit as well as numerous other Imperial and foreign awards.
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Lot 4255 part

Pair: Vietnam Medal 1964-73; South Vietham Campaign
Medal - bar - 1960-. 154459 R.C.A. Ellis. The first medal
impressed, the second engraved. Toned, very fine.

$600

Lance-Corporal Ray Charles Ellis service from 07Jan1969 to 07Jan1970.

Pair: Vietham Medal 1964-73; South Vietnam Campaign
Medal - bar 1960-. 44856 E.R.G.Bayne. Impressed.
Extremely fine.

$550
Served with 2RAR. Together with an AASC collar pair.
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4258
Pair: Vietnam Medal 1964-73 (2, original and duplicate
issue); South Vietnam Campaign Medal. 3796855 V.
Goncharow. The first medal(s) impressed, the second
engraved. Very fine.

$600

Private Victor Goncharow, service from 16May1970 to 01Jun1971.

OTHER COUNTRIES

4259
Austria, Medal for Bravery (Karl 1), silver (31mm). Extremely
fine.

$60

4260
Belgium, POW Medal, The Schaerbeek F.N.A.P.G.
Recognition Medal 1945-55; France, WWI Commemorative
Medal 1914-18 (no ribbon), Infantry Association Medal
named to L.Reder on obverse; U.S.S.R., 60th Anniversary
of Soviet Armed Forces 1918-78. Very fine. (4)

$100

4261*
Crete, Medal of the Cretan Revolution 1898, in bronze
(Stratoudakis.701.2). In original card cases of issue,
extremely fine and rare. (2)

$300

4262
France, World War 1, Resistance Medal 1940; Greece World
War Il War Medal - Army 1940 - 41; Poland Order of Polonia
Restituta, 2nd class neck badge 1944. Very fine. (3)

$80

4263
Germany, WW!I Iron Cross second class; Third Reich, War
Merit Cross with swords second class, Eastern Front Medal;
Wuurtumberg, Courage and Loyalty (Fur Tapferkeit Und
Treue) small silver medal of King Wilhelm 11, Best Defender
(Dem Besten Schutzen) large silver medal of King Karl. No
ribbons with last two medals. Very fine. (6)

$120

Also included is a base metal fob chain with small coloured fob attached.
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4264*
Ireland General Service Medal 1917-1921, bar - Comrac.
Unnamed. Extremely fine.

$500

4265*
Pingat Jasa Malaysia Medal 2005. 28783 V.H. Podesta.
Pantographed. Extremely fine, with miniature in plush case
of issue.

$200

Named to an Australian recipient.



4266*

Russia, Russo-Prussian Maneuvers 1835, in silver (33mm) by

G.Loos. Conjoined busts of Nicholas | and Fredrich Wilhelm

111 left/medieval warriors symbolising Russian and Prussian

soldiers, date below: September 1835. (Vernon.203). Light

cabinet friction on obverse, toned, extremely fine and rare.
$300

4267
Russia. Three Hundredth Anniversary of the Rule - Romanov
House 1913 Medal. Very fine.

$100

4268
U.S.A., Legion of Merit, Officer Class with bronze miniature
of badge on ribbon (2), Legionnaire Class (2); Bronze Star
(3). All are modern issues. The two Legionnaire Class badges
have a few small enamel imperfections otherwise, all medals
extremely fine. (7)

$150

MILITARIA

4269*
Miniature Waterloo Medal 1815. Very fine, a contemporary
example.

$100

4270
Miniatures, Queen's South Africa Medal 1899 - three bars
- Cape Colony, Orange Free State, Transvaal; King's South
Africa Medal 1902 - two bars - South Africa 1901, South
Africa 1902. No ribbons, but nice contemporary silver issues.
Very fine. (2)

$80
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4271
Miniatures, Imperial Service Order (EIIR); Military Cross
(GRI); Distinguished Conduct Medal (GV Type 1); Queen's
South Africa Medal 1899; King's South Africa Medal 1902;
1914-15 Star; British War Medal 1914-18; Victory Medal
1914-19; WWI British War Medal and Victory Medal swing
mounted pair; 1939-45 Star; Atlantic Star; Air Crew Europe
Star; Africa Star; Pacific Star; Burma Star; Italy Star; France
& Germany Star; Defence Medal 1939-45; War Medal 1939-
45: Australia Service Medal 1939-45; Korea Medal 1950-53;
UN Korea Medal 1950-53; Vietham Medal 1964-73; South
Vietnam Campaign Medal; Volunteer Officer's Decoration
(GRI); Efficiency Decoration (GRI) Australia bar; Efficiency
Medal (Australia) (2, one GVIR and one EIIR); Coronation
Medal 1953; Shanghai Municipal Council Emergency Medal
1937. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (31)

$200

4272
Medal ribbons, a large assortment, approximately 70, mostly
new and from the late 1800s onwards including some for
Orders and Decorations; hand-stitched postcard, 1917
Souvenir from France, marked inside *"To Sister Jessie / From
Bert/France 4/8/1917""; empty case for Military Cross WWI;
U.S. Presidential Unit Citation; two empty cardboard medal
boxes; Duke of Cornwall's Light Infantry hat badge WWI.
Very fine. (approximately 75)

$100

4273
2nd Regiment New South Wales Volunteer Infantry, c1890s,
hat badge in brass (61mm). Very fine.

$150

4274
13th Light Horse Regiment (Victorian Mounted Rifles),
collar badge (30mm). Missing lugs, fine.

$50

4275
14th Light Horse Regiment, (West Moreton Light Horse) hat
badge and one collar badge (right collar) (1930 - 42) white
metal. Good very fine and scarce. (2)

$150

4276
Adelaide Lancers, 18th Light Horse Regiment, hat badge
(1930-42) brass. Extremely fine.

$100

4277
Avrtillery, ¢1890s, universal pouch badge in gilt worn by
colonial permanent artillery (36mm). (Grebert P.126).
Extremely fine.

$50

4278
New South Wales Volunteer Artillery, c1870s-1880s,
universal volunteer artillery pattern busby badge in white
metal (88mm), (Grebert P.130). Mounted on a perspex
display slab. Very fine.

$80

4279
Victorian Volunteer Cadet Corps, c1890s, hat badge in brass
(38mm). (Grebert P.163). Fine.

$50



4280
Victorian Volunteer Rifles, 1875, shako plate (90mm) single
wreath, bronze (Grebert p.183). Very fine.

$250

4281
Victorian Military Forces, c1890s, hat badge (46mm),
sporran badge (46mm cast), and collar badges (32mm) all
in gilt. (Grebert P.191). Mint condition. (4)

$70

4282
Victorian Scottish Regiment, 1898-1903, Sporran badge in
white metal (59mm). (Grebert P.159). Very fine.

$80

4283
Commonwealth Cadet Corps (Victoria), 1906, hat badge in
brass (40mm). Very fine.

$60

4284
Victoria, Country Fire Authority, long service badge in
bronze and enamel (60mm x 45mm), lug suspenders on
back; 20 year service bar. Very fine. (2)

$60

4285
Australian hat badges, 26th Infantry Battalion (The Logan
and Albert Regiment) 1930 - 42; Far North Queensland
Regiment 51st Infantry Battalion 1953 - 60. Extremely
fine. (2)

$90

4286*
Demobilised Soldiers' Badge, WWI, by Stokes & Sons Melb,
numbered 137. Good very fine and scarce.

$150

4287
Australian Light Horse, ALH shoulder title, in white metal,
another larger ALH shoulder title (curved type); white metal
numeral 2 (2); Australia metal shoulder title (3); various
other, mostly British titles, buttons, badges, two damaged
helmet plates, Air Force LAC badge , bullet casings including
four still in clip. Good - very fine. (64)

$100
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4288
RAAF embroidered hat badge, (KC) worn during WWI1I
by WAAAF; RAAF other ranks hat badge (KC) in bronze;
RAAF enamelled and sterling silver cuff-links (KC) with
some enamel missing from one cuff-link; 1st Armoured
Regiment hat badge 1953-60 with pattern polished off tank
& boomerang; Royal Australian Armoured Corps hat badge
1953-60. Very fine. (6)

$70

4289*
RAAF sweetheart powder compact, WWII in sterling silver
with RAAF pilot's wings engraved on front and stamped
on inside, Wm Drummond & Co / Melbourne / E.H.Stg.
Silver. Very fine.

$150

4290
R.A.N., Returned from Active Service Badge WWI, reverse
polished and maker's name removed, number 4715,
impressed, lugs removed and replaced by vertical, flat bar.
Scarce badge. Fine.

$100

4291*
Royal Naval Air Service, Armoured Car Division, collar
badge WWI; Armoured Corps sweetheart badge in silver
( enamelled Rising Sun badge on tank); A.l.F. Totally and
Permanently Disabled Soldiers Association enamelled badge
(KC) no 118 on reverse. First badge is early prong attachment
type and scarce. The last badge has a small section of enamel
missing from scroll. Very fine. (3)

$200

The Royal Naval Armoured Car Division was established in October 1914
as a unit of R.N.A.S. to provide support for its aircraft. Three squadrons
served in Russia from 1915 - 1918. A handful of Australians served in the
Division including at least one who served with it in Russia.



4292*
A.L.F. Volunteer, unofficial miniature with suspender missing,
features A.l.F. above Rising Sun badge with small cross at
each side on the obverse and the word Volunteer with centre
star on reverse with engraved naming to R.A.Unwin. Very
fine and scarce.

$100

4293*
Gallipoli sweetheart brooch, featuring a kookaburra with
a large leaf in its beak with the word, Gallipoli, engraved
thereon, all on a spray of five bars each with a precious stone
at the end (9ct? gold, 2.7gms). Unusual and scarce piece of
Australiana. Very fine.

$250

4294*

Rising Sun badge bar brooch, in 9ct gold, 5 gms, engraved

on reverse ""Love / From Fred / 1919". In original case of

issue with maker's name inside the lid ** F. Lasseter & Co /

Ltd / Watchmakers / & Jewellers / Sydney."* Very fine.
$100

This brooch was a gift from DCM recipient, Sgt Fred Cullingford, to a

woman who looked after him when he returned to Australia after being
severly wounded, also see lot 4187.

4295*
Commemorative WWI (1914-18) brooch, handcarved in
mother of pearl, with gold plated .900 silver surround
(42mm), pin back. Extremely fine.

$120

4296*
WWI matchbox holder, front, Rising Sun badge, back,
enamelled colour patch and the name 55th Battalion / A.1.F.
/ France 1917 / Souvenir of the Great War. Very fine.

$100

Lot 4297



4297*
WWI Returning fob in gold (9ct, 6.7gms, 29mm), scroll
and ring top suspension, obverse inscribed **From/Caltowie/
Extension Friends/for Duty Nobly Done/Great European
War/1914-18" reverse inscribed ""No. 2831/Trooper/J.B.
Young"'; another, shield shaped, in gold (9ct, 7.9gms, 35mm
X 28mm), scroll and ring top suspension, obverse inscribed
""Great War/1914-1919/Caltowie/Cheer-up Society", reverse
inscribed "'Presented to/Tpr/J.B. Young". Very fine. (2)
$400

Caltowie is a town in South Australia.

4298*
Returning fob, WWI un-awarded, in gold (9ct, 6.0gms,
28mm), obverse Australian Commonwealth Military Forces
below rising sun and crown, reverse not inscribed. Extremely
fine.

$150

4299*
Return fob and watch WWI, gold fob (9ct, 6.73gms, 40mm
X 31mm), suspension loop missing, Shire of Tintenbar for
War Service, reverse engraved, ""Welcome Home / To / Pte
H.Howard / By Teven Sub / District / Enlisted March /
1915/ Discharged / May 1919"; pocket watch by Waltham,
gold plated Hunter, glass missing, engraved inside back,
"Presented / To / Pte. H.Howard / On His return from Four
/ Years Active Service / from a Sincere / Friend / May 1919.""
Very fine.

$300

Harold Howard Enl.20Mar1915 at Ballina into 26 Battalion, GSW chest
at Gallipoli 29Sep1915, GSW left eye in an attack on enemy position Mont
St Quentin 29Aug1918, RTA 04Dec1918, Disch.19May1919. Served -
Gallipoli, Middle East, France, England.
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4300
Artillery Cross Belt, ¢.1880-1890s, part of gold Artillery
Cross Belt, ¢.1880-1890s, in bullion leather with complete
set of universal style artillery fittings in gilt. Very fine.

$50

4301
New South Wales Military Forces, brass helmet spike
mounted on a perspex display slab. Very fine.

$50

4302
New South Wales Military Forces Artillery, silver ball
mounting top piece for helmet mounted on a perspex display
slab. Very fine.

$80

4303
New South Wales Military Forces, lion patterned slouch hat
brim fastner in gilt brass. Also used on top rear of helmets
to hold chin scales when not in use. Universal type used
throughout colonies (39mm high). Seated on a perspex
display slab. Extremely fine.

$50

4304
New South Wales Military Forces, lion's head cape clasp in
gilt seated on a perspex display slab. Mint condition.

$80

4305
New South Wales Military Forces, officer's sword belt sling
buckle, top (38mm high) and bottom (24mm high), in brass.
(Grebert P.107). Seated on a perspex display slab. Very fine
- uncirculated.

$80

4306
New South Wales Military Forces, replica pillbox cap made
to dress regulations by Clothing Factory at Lithgow for TV
series, Seven Little Australians. Very fine.

$50

4307
New South Wales Military Forces, snake belt buckle/clasp
(universal type) in brass (54mm between ends). (Grebert
P.106). Very Fine.

$50

4308
Pacific Islands Regiment, 1964, belt buckle (58mm) by
Christies of Sydney and WWII metal title ""PIR™ both in
brass. Very fine. (2)

$50

4309

Officer’s Telescope, brass, extendable type, worn on pouch

belt, ¢.1880. Small glass missing from back, very fine.
$100

4310
Field Glasses, late 19th century, French, marked "Jumelle
Marine' (marine binoculars). Very fine.

$100



4311
Australian Occupation Souvenir of Japan, photographs
postwar Japan, its people, buildings, monuments; also some
banknotes. All in a decorative photograph album, with some
mothing. Good.

$100

4312
Photos: framed photo of Sgt W.H.Kibby VC in uniform
(19cm X 24cm); large portrait photo of a Light Horse unit,
on tiered stand (41cm X 23.5cm); photo of a Light Horse
unit on horseback at tented campsite (34.5cm X 26¢cm) (2),
black and white. Extremely fine. (4)

$80

4313
Trench art, WWII, hat with top featuring a 1939 Australian
penny. Very fine.

$50

4314
Japanese midget submarine replica, with the edge wording
"Made from ballast Jap Midget Sub. / Sunk in Sydney
Harbour May 31 1942" (111mm long). Very fine and
scarce.

$100

4315
Map of Papua New Guinea, in silk; cotton tea cloth "Its a
Long, Long, Way to Tipperary" , WWI. Some foxing and
frayed edges, fine. (2)

$50

4316
A selection of military related items and ephemera, includes
YMCA Field Service Department, Military Camp Liverpool,
NSW 1913, illustrated six page leaflet setting out detail of
work done in the camp by the YMCA,; Melbourne YMCA
Giant Gym Display, programme dated 20th November 1913;
ANZAC Dawn Service, Cenotaph, Martin Place Sydney,
programme ANZAC Day 1943' colour copy of an aerial
view of the ""German Concentration Camp, Liverpool...";
Highrer Elementary School, North Fitzrioy, Patriotic Fund
Contributions Pupil's Pledge and Receipt Card for monthly
contributions of two shillings dated 20.12.1918; World
War 1 photograph of large Australian military contingent in
Europe; immitation Australian ten shillings note photograph
with digger and girlfriends? photo superimposed; India
postcard dated 1911 with Company drills, class firing and
uniforms infomation printed on the back; plus four reprints
(1960's) newspapers featuring among others, the German
Surrender and Armistice Day. First item rare. Very good
- extremely fine. (14)

$70

4317
British Expeditionary Force Recreational Training medal
in silver (41mm) by Vaughtons, ring top suspension,
obverse inscribed ""Boxing/Lt Wt/Bantam/Nov. 1918"
reverse inscribed ""No.14/Con.Depot/Sgt. A.W. Taylor™;
another, obverse inscribed "Inter-Theatre-of-War/Boxing
Team''; boxing medal in silver (36mm), reverse inscribed
""Presented/to/Sergt. A.W. Taylor/by/Capt. John Graham/
and/Capt. Charles Graham/in Appreciation of/His Skilful
Instruction/1919". Nearly extremely fine, the first in case.
3

$150
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4318*
The Boys' Brigade, The King's Badge (GV crown), 60mm x
38mm, pin back. Very fine.

$70

Instituted in 1913 by permission of HM King George V. The first Badge was
presented to Col./Sgt Arthur Reid, 1st Glasgow Company in March 1914.
Originally gained upon the recommendation of the Captain, for boys age
16 or over with 90% attendance for not less than three sessions, hold NCO
rank, and a specified number of other Proficiency Badges.

4319

Primrose League, breast star in silver and enamel, the first

with delegate clasps 1897/8. In fitted cases, very fine. (2)
$100

Ex Anthony Rudd Collection,

4320
Scotland, The Whitehead Challenge Cup, Navy/Bisley prize
medal in silver gilt and enamel, 160mm x 40mm, three year
bars for 1901, 1902 and 1904, in fitted case of B. Ninnes,
Goldsmith, Hythe. Lower part of medal detached, otherwise
very fine.

$100

4321
Great Britain, World War 1, Liverpool Prisoners of War,
Lords Mayor's Million Shilling Fund, Tombola Ticket, two
shillings and sixpence, drawn 30th September 1918, prizes
include " 1 a week for life". Rare. Good fine, with several
tears.

$40

4322

World War |, sweetheart postcards (13), The Khojak Tunnel

Baluchistan postcard, and a Tuck's Birthday card dated 1920.

All cards in colour, the first 13 featuring poems of love & a

desire for a safe return from the front. Very fine. (15)
$100

4323
Canada, submariner's badge (QC) in gilt and enamel; Great
Britain, hat badges (10, two with lugs or pin missing), trade
badges (7), GSO hat badge; Australia, 20 National Service
Battalion cloth titles (3); Royal Flying Corps enamelled
cufflinks; RAAF silver and enamel single cufflink; Association
pins (3); Australia crests (2, one in gold braid and the other
woven). Very fine. (30)

$100



4324*

New Zealand hat badge, 29th New Zealand Mounted Rifles

Reinforcements (46mm x 38mm). Very fine and scarce.
$100

4325
New Zealand War Service Medal 1939-45; Australian
Engineer Pair of badges; Ex service league club badge; Magpie
cigarettes group of ten cards portraying the Australians
fighting in France in W.W.1; Germany ration or savings card;
Royal Visit 1954 official programme **for officers and men
of S.S. Gothic and visiting warships' Melbourne 24.2.1954-
9.3.1954. Very good - extremely fine. (17)

$60

4326
New Zealand, puggaree with several moth holes, red on
khaki with NZ Rifle Brigade badge attached; sweetheart
brooch of NZ Rifle Brigade enamelled collar badge on a
circular mother-of-pearl backing; NZR brass shoulder title;
brass crucifix (76mm X 39mm) with skull and crossbones
at the base; soldier's diary 1919, several pages missing,
not many entries (noted 30 June 1919 "Bells rang at Port
Chalmers NZ Peace signed"; NZ Soldier's Pay Book for
use on Active Service for Jack Higgins, NZRB, N0.62063,
NZEF, age 20, Killed-in-Action 22 August 1918; part of an
In Memoriam card. Fine - very fine. (7)

$100

4327
Turkey, Gallipoli Star, 1915, silver wash and red enamel,
plain reverse, pin-back; Turkish WWI belt buckle, brass with
nickel-silver inset; unidentified pressed metal cross with ball
point tips, a centre star with the all-seeing eye and, clock-
wise from the top, the arms bear the details, 27 over 2/ W
/1876 / N, with a ribbon suspension bar across the reverse
and a green ribbon with purple edges; sundry buttons, all
different. Very fine. (9)

$150

4328
Germany, Third Reich, 25 year badge in bronze (28mm x
20mm) featuring Nazi Iron Cross on red enamelled shield
with 25 on a black disc above all within a wreath, suspension
pin missing; Italian Regimental Medal, 1st Alpine Division
"Taurinense"; Italian hat badges, trade badges and rank
insignia including rifle regiment, infantry, engineers, 2
Motorised Divn (metal), 62 Infantry Division (gold braid on
red), Bersaglieri (Rifle Regiment) in gold braid. Also two cap
plumes and a few other small items. Very fine. (28)

$100
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STAMPS

4329
Australia World War | period, a selection of used George
V stamps and various part illustrated letterheads etc all
mounted (pasted) onto a two sided A4 size card. Set out
in a rough design surrounding an advertising card for the
Australian Hotel, Spencer street, Melbourne on the front,
more G.V 1d red stamps on the back plus a telegram and part
letterhead from the ""Church of England Soldiers Institute,
expeditionary camp, Seymour (Victoria). Probably made up
by a soldier going to or coming from the Semour camp. Sold
with two fronts of envelopes with printed advertising oval
"'J & B Sniders 318-324 Flinders lane Melbourne' logo top
left, both stamps perforated "'J & B.S." 26 Feb (19)13, 31
Dec (19)13. Last two items rare. Mostly fine. (3)

$100

4330

Australia, two old Globe Stamp Albums, both containing
world stamps, noted kangaroos set 1st wmk mint 2d to 2/-
with paper toning, mostly world many in poor condition.
Mint/used. (a few 100)

$50
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4331*

Australia, aerophilately, Australia’'s First Aerial Mail,
Melbourne to Sydney 1914 ** **Wizard""* Stone air mail card,
to Herbert White, McMahon's Point Sydney fixed with 1d
red kangaroo. Eustis 2. Nice condition, fine used and rare.

$250

Lot includes photocopy of Newspaper clipping of 1980 illustrating similar
card.

4332
Australia, 2000 Olympic gold medal winner sheets (16 x 3
sets), (FV $216). MUH. (480)

$100

4333
Australia, Australia Post year books (12) 1981-1992
complete mostly unopened with extra 1989, together with
cheap large stock books (7) of used Australia another of
mint/MUH decimal issues to $4, 1966-1981 (FV $30+)
including booklet panes, famous Australians, prime ministers
etc., America’s cup issues, five albums of FDC's including
AAT, and a quantity of stamps on and off paper. MUH and
used. (100's)

$350



4334
Promissory notes, dated Melbourne 1882 and 1883, all with
Victoria duty stamps affixed, including sixpence, eighteen
pence, one shilling (2), two shillings, three shillings and four
shillings (2). Stamps fiscally cancelled. Very fine. (8)

$100

4335
N.S.W. Government Railways Parcels stamps, Berala,
specimen 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9,10 and 20 cents in sheets of twenty;
Berala specimens 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9,10,20,30,40,60,70 and 90
cents, 1,2,3,4 and 5 dollars all in blocks of three. One ten
cents torn, otherwise all MUH. (260)

$130

4336
Asia and Middle East, collection housed in two ¢.1950
vintage albums from 1860's - approx. 1960, includes China
from 1897, strong for 1940's-1950's, other issues from
Taiwan, Chinese Provinces, Japan, from 1872 including
many commems; Middle East collection from Abyssinia to
Yemen from a wide range of other countries including issues
from Labuan, Liberia, Monaco, Mongolia, Nyassa, Siam,
Turkey etc. Mostly used, some mint, pages with light paper
toning. (100's)

$180

4337
British Commonwealth, A - J, collection housed in one
€.1950 vintage album with issues from 1850's - approx.
1960, includes mostly lower value issues as part sets and
commems noted Australia, 10/- robes Specimen, robes used
to pound, kangaroos used to 2/-, used KGV to 1/4 (5), OS
overprints and perf OS issues, many mint blocks, dues etc.
Australian States, also includes Aden, Antigua, Ascension,
AAT, Bahamas, Barbados, Bermuda, China P.O., BRitish
Guiana, British Honduras, BCOF to 2/- used, levant, British
Solomon Islands, Brunei, Canada, Cayman Islands, Ceylon,
Channel Islands, Cyprus, Dominica, Falkland Islands, Fiji.
Generally used some mint, a few pages with some paper
toning. (100's)

$250

part

4338*
British Commonwealth, G - M, collection housed in one
€.1950 vintage album with issues from 1840 - approx. 1960,
includes mostly lower value issues as part sets and commems
from Gambia, Gibraltar, Gilbert & Ellice Islands, Gold
Coast-Ghana, Great Britain noted 1d black 4 margins with
black Maltese Cross PM edge thin (illust.), 5/- KEVII (illust.),
MEF, GB overprints for various countries, Grenada, Hong
Kong, India and states, Burma, Ireland, Jamaica, Kenya etc,
Kuwait, Leeward Islands, Malta, Mauritius, Montserrat etc.
Generally used some mint, a few pages with some paper
toning. (100's)

$250
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4339
British Commonwealth, N - P, collection housed in one
€.1950 vintage album with issues from late 19th century
- approx. 1960, includes mostly lower value issues as part
sets and commems noted New Guinea 1932 air to 5/-, part
no dates set to 2/-, similar OS 1/- - 5/- (SG 052-54); PNG
from 1952 to 1, NWPI kangaroo mint various to 1/-; New
Zealand, range of issues, incl. 2/- 1898; Cook Islands,
Samoa, Norfolk Island, North Borneo and Pitcairn Island.
Mostly used, some mint, pages with some paper toning.
(several 100)

$150

4340*
British Commonwealth, S - Z, collection housed in one
¢.1950 vintage album with issues from 1850's - approx.
1960, includes mostly lower value issues as part sets and
commems from St. Helena, St.Kitts, St.Lucia, St.Vincent,
Sarawak, Seychelles, Sierra Leone, South Africa, SW Africa,
Basutoland, Bechuanaland, Somaliland, Cape of Good Hope,
noted 4d triangle (2, one with full margins), Niger, Nigeria,
Rhodesia (N & S), Nyasaland, ORC, Swaziland, Transvaal,
Straits Settlements noted 12c on 4 annas (SG 7 300) corner
missing (illust.), Malaya & states, Singapore, Tonga, Trinidad
(and Tobago), Tristan da Cunha, Turks and Caicos Is., Virgin
Is., Zanzibar etc. Generally used some mint, a few pages with
some paper toning. (100's)

$200

4341
Europe, collection housed in two ¢.1950 vintage album with
issues from 1850's - approx. 1960, includes a wide range of
from Spain and Spanish Colonial issues, Portugal and a wide
range of Portuguese Colonial issues, Poland, Romania, Italy,
Italian colonial issues, Vatican City. Generally used some
mint, a few pages with some paper toning, some stamps
sticking to pages. (100's)

$120

4342
Europe, collection housed in four ¢.1950 vintage album
with issues from 1850's - approx. 1960, includes a wide
range of from Belgium and Belgium Colonial issues,
Finland, Luxemburg, Switzerland, Denmark and Danish
West Indies, Greenland, Iceland, Netherlands, and Dutch
Colonial, Norway, Sweden, Indonesia, Vietnam, Austria,
Hungary, Czechoslovakia, Yugoslavia, Bulgaria, Estonia,
Latvia, Liechtenstein, Russia, and a range of smaller states
etc. Generally used some mint, a few pages with some paper
toning, some stamps sticking to pages. (1000's)

$200



4343
France and French Colonies, collection housed in two ¢.1950
vintage albums from 1853 - approx. 1960, includes most
commems from 1930, some issues from P.O. and provinces in
French world including Algeria, Cambodia, various colonies
in Africa, Indo China, Laos, Lebanon, Madagascar, New
Caledonia, Syria, French island settlements including New
Hebrides and French Southern and Antarctic Territories.
Mostly used, some mint, pages with some paper toning.
(100's)

$120

4344
Germany, States, Occupation and Greece collection housed in
one ¢.1950 vintage album with issues from 1850's - approx.
1960, includes a wide range of Third Reich issues noted 1934
air, officials, Anglo-American, incl. 1948, 5M used (SG 948,
A135), Zone issues, West Germany and Berlin (with some
scarce items noted SG 1038, 1067-8, 1072, 1087, 1102,
1129), East Germany, German Occupation isses WWI,
WWII, Bavaria, Danzig and Greece with a wide range of
issues from 1861, etc. Generally used some mint, a few pages
with some paper toning. (100's)

$200

4345
South and Central America, collection housed in two ¢.1950
vintage albums from late 19th century - approx. 1960,
includes small collections from Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil,
Chile, Columbia, Costa Rica, Cuba, Dominician Republic,
Ecuador, Guatemala, Honduras, Mexico, Nicaragua,
Paraguay, Peru, Salvador, Uruguay, Venezuela etc. Mostly
used, a few mint, pages with some paper toning. (100's)
$80

4346
United States, United Nations etc., collection housed in one
€.1950 vintage album with issues from 1851 - approx. 1960,
includes mostly lower value issues and commems from 1892
as mostly incomplete sets, noted 2c. Post Rider (SG 115),
also includes issues from Hawaii, Panama, Panama Canal
Zone, Philippines and United Nations. Mostly used, some
mint, pages with some paper toning. (100's)

$100

4347
World stamps, first day covers, including U.S.A., U.S.O.C.
Official Commemorative Cover Collection, 1980 (12);
Russia, 1980 Olympic Stamp Program (70); also The Princess
of Wales Twenty First Birthday, 1982 (17); Royal Wedding,
1981 (24); all contained in four albums; banknotes (4), two
dollars, Johnston/Stone and Johnston/Fraser consecutive run
of three notes. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (127)

$100

4348
World, an accumulation housed in twelve stock books and
other albums, together with duplicate stamps in envelopes,
also noted several old SG catalogues, and a few covers,
mostly with issues to the 1960's, includes much duplication
and a small amount of Australian pre-decimal mint and
recent MUH post office packs and PO album specific sets (FV
about $25). Generally used, some mint and MUH. (100's)
$120
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NUMISMATIC LITERATURE

4349
Chalmers, Robert, A History of Currency in the British
Colonies, 492 pages, 1972 reprint of the original 1893
edition; Hyman, Coleman P., An Account of the Coins,
Coinages and Currency of Australasia, 159 pp., 1973 reprint
of the original 1893 edition. As new. (2)

$100

4350
Chitty, A., Outline Catalogue of Australasian Tokens,
Adelaide, June, 1912; and Supplement to Outline Catalogue
of Australasian Tokens, Adelaide, December, 1918. Very
good condition. (2)

$100

4351
Mira, Dr W.J., The Holey Dollars of New South Wales Their
Fate, Sydney, 1979; Read, V., The Silver Crown or The
Romance of the Five-Shilling Piece, Brisbane; Rix, Henry F.,
The proposed Australian Decimal Coinage; Public Library
of New South Wales, Books and Articles on Coins, Medals
& Tokens in the General Reference Library and Mitchell
Library Collections, Sydney, 1923. Good - very good. (4)
$100

4352
Peck, C. Wilson, English Copper, Tin and Bronze Coins in
the British Museum 1558-1958, London, second edition
1970. Very good condition.

$100

4353
Catalogues, Spink Australia - Noble Numismatics, Auction
Sales 42 - 53 and sales 68-69. The first with prices realised,
total 15 catalogues.

$100

4354
Auction catalogues, approximately two small cartons of
catalogues, many important ancient coin related including
the Triton | and Triton IV sales, as well as numismatic
circulars and sales catalogues from Australia and around the
world, all excellent reference sources for ancient and other
coins and medals ; eight large size coin albums, all with pages
except one. Very fine. (approximately 100)

$100

END OF SALE



